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Form C (g00—9-17)

IMPORTANT—This form is a notice to the Water Resources Director that permittee is ready to make final proof
to the extent to which the water has actually been applied to the intended use under the terms of the permit. Permittee is
cautioned that Certificate of Water Right will be issued based on the extent of the quantity and use as determined by the
final proof inspection and survey which will be made in response to the filing of this Form C.

NOTE: In the case of an irrigation permit, this Form C should not be mailed to the Water Resources Department until all
of the land described in the permit, which it is intended to irrigate under this permit at any time, has actually been

e T

Ljrrigated.

Q 21 out, detach and mail to the Water Resources Department, Salem, OR 97310, when all of the water has been applied.

'd . . . g
QDJ(C% Application NcG//f&)? _ ,,,,,,, .

Q% NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION OF WATER TO A BENEFICIAL USE
%,OGEO;@Q‘J’ ,,,,,,,,, IA//?[ALZ/R ..... [ , the holder of Permit NoG//$/33

m @apfﬁ(ﬁ;iate the public waters of the state of Oregon, completely applied the waters to a beneficial use in
1 X

IVED

7 1892

XjTN/ESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 9?}‘/ day of /4/(’;@ l/

‘,_,,./TQ#J,/{{/:‘ DAR2C S, . Cnhsr o/ ldavis.
QPI-JGOIJ Cl fr(Address) C:)&@/:"—_ 7@‘/5,- ‘/’f(j (\)-

(§iFmature of Applicant)




STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

GEORGE WALKER

ANDREW JAMES, UNICORPORATED, AGENT PRESIDENT
20276 SOUTH OAKMONT LANE

OREGON CITY, OREGON 97045-9455

confirms the right to use the waters of A WELL in the CLACKAMAS RIVER BASIN for
IRRIGATION OF 4.5 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit G-11453. The date of priority is NOVEMBER 7, 1989. The
amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially used and
shall not exceed 25.25 GALLONS PER MINUTE, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the
point of diversion from the source.

The well is located as follows:

NW 1/4 SW 1/4, AS PROJECTED WITHIN DLC 41, SECTION 21, T2 S, R 3 E,
W.M.; 329 FEET NORTH AND 262 FEET WEST FROM SW 1/16 CORNER OF SECTION 21.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing
for the same lands, is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5 acre-
feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.
A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

NE 1/4 SW 1/4  1.75 ACRES
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 2,75 ACRES
AS PROJECTED WITHIN DLC 41
SECTION 21
TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 3 EAST, W.M.

The well shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and
Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon.

When required by the department, the user shall install and maintain a weir, meter or other suitable
measuring device and shall keep a complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with the prior SURFACE OR GROUNDWATER
rights of others.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this right may result in action including, but not limited
to restrictions on the use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the right.

This right is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water user is advised that new
regulations may require the use of best practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this
end.

SEE NEXT PAGE

G-11984.GJT




PAGE TWO

The right to use water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use
described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed JULY E , 1996.

A
7/{4 Martha O. Fagel/

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 72402.
BASIN 2 VOLUME CLACKAMAS RIVER WELLS DISTRICT 16

G-11984.GJT
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THIS CERTIFICAT

GEORGE WALKER
ANDREW JAMES,]UNICORPORATED, AGENT PRESIDENT
20276 SOUTH OAKMONT LANE

OREGON CITY, O

confirms the right

IRRIGATION OF 4,

This right was perfe:

amount of water to

" The well 1s located as follows:

NW 1/4 SW 1/4, AS PROJECTED WITHIN DLC 41, S]
W.M.; 329 FEET NORTH AND 262 FEET WEST FROM SW 1/16 CG

STATE OF OREGON [i
'COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

E ISSUED TO

REGON 97045-9455

5 ACRES.

i
!

to use the waters of A WELL in the CLACKAMAS RIVER BASIN for

cted under Permit G-11453. The date of priority is: ; ‘NOVEMBER 7, 1989. The
which this right is entitled is limited to an amount a¢ tually beneficially used and
shall not exceed 25. 25 GALLONS PER MINUTE, or its equivalent in case

1 of rotation, measured at the
point of diversion from the source.

SCTION 21, T2 S, R 3 E,
RNER OF SECTION 21.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing

Iy forwthecsameulands,us Jimited: to ONE-EIGHTIETH_of_one. .cubic.. foot*f

‘—asa;;-»—» =SSN L

D R

.equlvalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a d1vers1c>r1 of not to exceed 2.5 acre-

- feet per acre for each acre irrigated dur1ng the irrigation season of each y

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be_ ordere

NE 1/4 SW 1/4  1.75 ACRES

NW 1/4 SW 1/4  2.75 ACRES

AS PROJECTED WITHIN DLC 41
SECTION 21

TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 3 EAST, W. M.

ear.
d by the proper state officer.

A description'of theé place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as iollows:

The well shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and
Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon.

When required by the department, the user shall install and maintain a weir, meter or other suitable
measuring device and shall keep a complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with the prior SURFACE OR GROUNDWATER

rights of others.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this right may result in act1
to restrictions on the use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the right.

on including, but not limited

This right is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water user is advised that new

end

G-11984.GIT
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SEE NEXTPAGE |

regulations may require the use of best practical technologies or conservatlon practices to achieve this
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er for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use fon the lands or place of use

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, égfflxed JULY , 1996.
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Recorded in State Record of Water Right;{Certiﬁcates numbered XXX.

VOLUME CLACKAMAS RIVER WELLS DISTRICT 16
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U rféJ/ t%yh¥mo STATE OF OREGON

Q;i52é;/ COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS

EReESERE CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

GEORGE WALKER

ANDREW JAMES, UNICORPORATED, AGENT PRESIDENT
4 20276 SOUTH OAKMONT LANE

OREGON CITY, OREGON 97045— 9455

confirms the right to use the waters of A WELL in the CLACKAMAS RIVER
¢ BASIN for IRRIGATION OF 4.5 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit G-11453. The date of priority is
NOVEMBER 7, 1989. The amount of water to which this right is entitled
,/ 1s limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed
’ 25.25 GALLONS PER MINUTE, or its equivalent in case of rotation,
measured at the point of diversion from the source.

The well is located as follows: O¥r

/// NW 1/4 SW 1/4,[AS PROJECTED WITHIN DLC 47/, SECTION 21, T 2 S,
R 3 E, W.M.; 329 FEET NORTH AND 262 FEET WEST FROM SW 1/16 CORNER OF
SECTION 21.

{///"The amount of water used for irrigation together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a
diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its

”Jféquivalent) and 2.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the
péd) irrigation season of each year.

_~" The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer. :

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is
as follows:

: ;NE 1/4 SW 1/4 1.75 ACRES

A/9NW 1/4 SW 1/4 2.75__ ACRES

=< AS PROJECTED WITHIN DLC(EE::D’,,_-’ O
SECTION 21

TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 3 EAST, W.M.

The well shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon.

When required by the department, the user shall install and maintain a
¢ weir, meter or other suitable measuring device and shall keep a complete
record of the amount of ground water withdrawn.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with the prior
~— SURFACE OR GROUNDWATER rights of others.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of ghis right may resulp ;n
action including, but not limited to restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the right.

This right is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water
s user is advised that new regulations may redgulre thg use pf best
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

The right to use water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial
use on the lands or place of use described.

BASIN 2 VOLUME CLACKAMAS RIVER WELLS DISTRICT 16

G-11984 .GJT
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Mr. Georde
20276 S.
Oregon Clﬂ

re:  Claim

Dear Mr. W

~.Enclosed ¥
claim for.
find it t
forward it

If .you find any dlscrepanc1es, please: glve me a<ca11 so that we
-address tH :

"Very truly

Russell a.

15080 s.
Oregon. Ci
March 14,

Walker

[akmont Ln.

y, Or. 97045 9455 ‘ /
of Bepef1c1a1 Use

alker:

beneficial use.. Pleasé review thi

5 be correct,

em rlght away.

yours,

Lawrence

su” w111 flnd the site report we. have complled and

execute the claim of beneflclal
to the Water ResourceSfDepartment.

|| MAR 215 1993

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
| SALEM, OREGON

Willamette Land Services
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ty, Or. 97045
l993 '
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_An aquifer

'MOTOR:

PUMP:

“and is located -in- the N.E.
"WB&M,

R. 3E.
1nch steel
' The casing

17, 1991.
w1th water
ceased the

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE AND- SITE REPORT

-Application No. G11984 Permit No. 11453

" INFORMATION: . 3 ?f
Permittee:’ ‘ Andrew James, unlncorporated Bu51ness Organlzatlon

Trust :

George Walker, Trustee :

20276 S. Oakmont Ln. _ _ L

Oregon City, Or. 97045-9455. - e

Phone: (503) 631-8765 ‘ ,

A:Mr7ﬁGeorge Walker” present “at’ 1nspect10n of system by ‘R, A7~ &

" Lawrence CWRE 175 7 . .

~ SOURCE: ,
'An'8 inch well; drilling completed-on December§29,f1988

DIVERSION POINT: .

' ‘ TN 35 (TR ” :
Diversion |point is an 8 inch well supplying{; a 3™ buried PVC:
manifold. ‘ . ' 4
'Thesdell'was dr111ed by Marv1n Skyles, Ore;fbriller Lic. 553,
Skyles Drilling Inc., Oregon City, Or. The welll is 129 feet. deep

1/4 of the S.W. 1/4 SEC. 21, T.2S.

, Clackamas County, Oregon.. The well consists of 8 5/8

casing with water available to 124 feét below well head.
has a threaded access hole for measurement of static: and
‘draw down levels. _ . : y

‘:’V

test was performed by the Water Resources Board on July

At that time 73 GPM was. pumped for 5 continuous hours

levels. belng-monltoredH_f2w25~hours~after ‘test pumping=- *5
well had recovered 90% of the draw down.

The total draw

down went from 48.78 feet below well head at start to 98.19 feet at.

the end of

Sahapi Franklin electrical motor,

80 gpm, 6
discharge,

PIPE

|
The dlstrlb
schedule 40

the pumping test (5 hrs).
after pumping stopped‘was 69 feet.

direct drive.

Recovery lievel at 2.25 hours

3450 rpm;' §

inch Flint & Walllng Model 6P080A0S submersible, 3"

‘

utlon man1fold consists of 840 11near feet of 3 inch
P.V.C. plpe This manlfold supplles 21 3 1nch valved
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. 6 ea.

irrigation.

1 éa;
.4 ea.

'l-ea.

applicatio

sprinkler
1390 feet

HEADS:

i

n of water is accompllshed by means’iof 3 inch portable

.aluminum sprinkler ~pipe. There are 35 301nts of pipe. with-

heads attached and 5 301nts w1thoutfheads, a total of
of pipe. : '

G

The.sprinkler heads are an, assortment consisting of:p

1 ea T T
5 ea.

14 ea.
l ea.

Ra1nb1rd model 25 with - 9/64 inch noznde

Rainbird model 30 with-1/8 inch w1th 3/32 inch'7° push
nozzle. ‘

;ﬁRalnblrdrmodel 30 w1th 11/64 1nch.w1tH 5/32 ‘inch 20° push“
nozzle, C

Rainbird model 35A w1th 1/8 inch nozzle
Rainbird model 35A with 5/32 inch nozzle
Buckner model 185 3/16 inch nozzle.

The maximu

1
hozzle , ' i
N - N t

nozzle
Ralntrol model 200 1/8 1nch nozzle w1th 3/32 1nch 20‘
push nozzle. N
Raintrol model 201 1/8 1nch nozzle wit

the test cited. above. During that test, a constant head of 30

p.s.1.” was -maintained. The pressure was taken at the on/off*

~ controller

N _“__

approximately 150 feet from the wellrhead

- Normal operations prov1de no more that 25.25 GPM.appllcatlon to the

site. Thi

the sprlnkler heads available. . Manufacturen, recommendations

s can be attained through any number.of combinations . of

govern . the combination heads to be used. 3 to 6 heads are the
normal range of sprlnklers used,. .

.—\’—3 = .—a._'_—:'~A"

USE

" Irrigation
and household needs.

LIFT

"The well
appllcatlo

CALCULATIONS'

Water delilvery under the terms of this perm1t is preliminarily .-

B ¥ i e, T s e gmagieo o T e

for hay and pasture and domestlc usejsuch as’ gardenlng,

head 'is approximately 1 to 3 feet

n. Lift differences are negligible.:

i
1y
4
0

determined| by referring to the manufacturer s publlshed sprinkler
‘head performance tables. After the system 1s set in place and

activated,

' a stop watch and water meter in the{system are used to.

l

verify -the app11catlon as belng w1th1n perm1tted quant1t1es

risers and-a-1 1/2 1nch domestic supply 11ne Actuai,

Raintrol model 200 1/8 inch nozzle w1th 3/32 1nch 7° push’

th 3/32 1nch 7° push"

m number: of heads run has been'16 (ass ted ‘'heads) run oni“

above .the area of
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'Irrlgatlon
"sprlnklln%

‘my knowled

SURVEY TIE:

The. government corner cited in the final proof éurvey is located by
al calculation utlllzlng ex1stent surveys of record and

mathematic
County Sur

SPECIAL co
There are

REMARKS :

a!

{

v;

vey records.
NDITIONS'

no spec1a1 cond1t10ns appurtenant tos thlS permlt

s e e e ae o e e e .fg_; . b
“from thi§ “solurce -ndEmaly’ cdonsists .0f710-"to” 14 hours*
© This

per day with 16 to 20 days in an 1rr1gat10n cycle.

cycle is normally performed as 3.to 4 days pumplng with one or two
days of re@tlng the system, “two to six cycles per year, dependlng

on the weather:

This source has also supplﬂed neighbors on .a

temporary ba51s (up to three weeks) wh11e thelrawater systems were

down

The final
completed
completed
report and

I, George W

Organlzatlon Trust,

l' -
proof survey and.inspection of the use as found to be
under the terms ‘and .conditions of permlt ‘No. 11453 was

by me on Aprll 26, 1992 ,.,and the facts ¢ontained in this

ge.

3 Water ngbt
\\‘ # 176 WRE

§ faudts.

Russell A. Lawrence

]'4]" May 17, 1988

lalker, trustee for Andrew James, Un1ncorporated Bu51ness
agree to the findings of the.CWRE and do submit

thlS _site report, and nap as my)Clalm of. Benef1c1al ~Use of the water

as prov1ded ‘under the terms and cond1t10ns of” my permlt No.

lker Trustee - : i

Andrew Jam

ll453

es, Unlncorporated Bu51ness Organlzat on’ Trust

vvi.';..-.__._-_, [ _....,__.....Ar._r T

accompanying f1na1 proof map are correct to the best of

i

e
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‘_-'Actual construction wori\shal-'b

STATE OF OREGON]|

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO

[P RN L oe R
K LU ) W [ P T A AL
i . .

e EGRGE WALKERW e
05762 som“oaxnonr LANE g

- OREGC FON,

Lo o .- 7, 503-631-2233°
"OREGON 97045 2 SR ST 503-246-2217

A3 S TR R
L ey

. priprity- VEMBER;?
UGNSWPE, R'!u‘ INUT

Tt

"he amountvof water used for irrigation,

ONE-EIGHTIETH onéfg;bic foot per second per. acre, or its
=for each acreﬂf 1-be further limited to a
diversion of" .not to. excegh 2. 5 acrezfeethrper acre for each .acre
\irrigated during the irrigaticiseas jon. of eafh year.

3

Theé use shall conform to such. reasonable rotation system as may. be
_ordered by the proper state officer. i

. A description of the proposed place: of use under the permit is as
follows.

: . 'of Water Wells in Oregon.
Fshaﬂl-i“c ude'an apr l L.ne -'and *pressure  gauge:-or
& ddegu Zdeterminé=water=L
quired by the -department,
zweir, meter, or ‘other

"'complete record of the

or before March:- 23, 1993, and
1,,1%94. Complete application

in action. including,‘but not: limited to restfictions on the use,. civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit. q

4

‘uSer '1is- adviséd 'that new regulations may require the use- of best
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve.this end.

By law, _the ‘land use associated with this water use must be in,
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
‘\land-use plan. Ry
l
)

.,j. Wy . Lt

APPLICATION G= 11984 WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENTw - R,Té#BMITEGi11453 e

2.977FEfT NGRTH*ATF?T

| together with the:amount,ﬁ} i
isting fortthe .same lands, shall be ' |f

The-

"Failure to comply with any of the provisions}of this permit may resulto/nﬁ.

jA,This permit is for the beneficial -use of waterlwithout waste. . The water .

B

- g

-
X

< L],
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PAGE TWO

This development was reviewed and approved by the Water Resources
Commission on November 15, 1991.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior
surface or ground water rights.

Issued this datey

lllion . Y9

Water Resources/Peparthient
William H. Young, Director
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CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE AND SITE REPORT
Application No. G11984 Permit No. 11453

INFORMATION:

Permittee: Andrew James, unincorporated Business Organization
Trust

George Walker, Trustee

20276 S. Cakmont Ln.

Oregon City, Or. 97045-9455

Phone: (503) 631-8765

Mr. George Walker present at inspection of system by R. A.
Lawrence CWRE 175

SOURCE:
An 8 inch well; drilling completed on December 29, 1988
DIVERSION POINT:

Diversion point is an 8 inch well supplying a 3" buried PVC
manifold.

The well was drilled by Marvin Skyles, Ore. Driller Lic. 553,
Skyles Drilling Inc., Oregon City, Or. The well is 129 feet deep
and 1s located in the N.E. 1/4 of the S.W. 1/4 SEC. 21, T.2S.,
R.3E., WB&M, Clackamas County, Oregon. The well consists of 8 5/8
inch steel ca51ng with wateL avallable to 124 feet below well head.

The casing hé Peaded GeEEE o188 oL measurement of static and
draw down 1% .

An aquifer test was performed by the Water Resources Board on July
17, 19¢91. At that time 73 GPM was pumped for 5 continuous hours
with water levels keing monitored. 2.25 hours after test pumping
ceased the well had recovered 90% of the draw down. The total draw
down went from 48.78 feet below well head at start to 98.19 feet at
the end of the pumping test (5 hrs). Recovery level at 2.25 hours
after pumping stopped was 69 feet.

MOTOR :

3
=N
S}

5 h.p. Franklin electrical motor, 0 rpm.
PUMP :

80 gpm, & dinch Flint & Walling Model 6GPO8OAOS submersible, 3
discharge, direct drive.

PIPE:

The distribution manifcld consists of 840 linear feet of 3 inch
schedule 40 P.V.C. pipe. This manifold supplies 21 3 inch valved



irrigation risers and a 1 1/2 inch domestic supply line. Actual
application of water is accomplished by means of 3 inch portable
aluminum sprinkler pipe. There are 35 joints of pipe with
sprinkler heads attached and 5 joints without heads, a total of
1390 feet of pipe.

HEADS:

The sprinkler heads are an assortment consisting of:

Normal operations provide no more that 25.25 GPM application to the

site. This c¢an be attained through any number of combinations of
the sprinkler heads available. Manufacturer's recommendations
govern the combination heads to be used. 3 to 6 heads are the

normal range of sprinklers used.
USE:

Irrigation for hay and pasture and domestic use such as gardening,
and household needs.

LIFT:

The well head 1s approximately 1 to 3 feet abecve the area of
application. Lift differences are negligible.

CALCULATIONS:

Water delivery under the terms of this permit is preliminarily
determined by referring to the manufacturer's published spr;nkl@r
head performance tables. After the svetem 12 set 1n place and
activated, a stop watch and water Te in the system are used to
verify the application as being w vin permitted guantities.

rr ‘2
= l’[f

+1 ea. Rainbird model 25 with 9/64 inch nozzle. Lﬁ;?’
%4 ea. Rainbird model 30 with 1/8 inch w1th 3/32 %Wch 7° EVSEQ LJ&:‘
nozzle. S
%l ea. Rainbird model 30 with 11/64 inch with 5/32 inch 20° -%€Zhﬁf g+
nozzle. @
X5 ea. Rainbird model 35A with 1/8 inch nozzle(J/ )5 £
v14 ea. Rainbird model 35A with 5/32 inch nozzlec }JJ-/iJ
X1 ea. Buckner model 185 3/16 inch nozzle. o
46 ea. Raintrol model 200 1/8 inch nozzle with 3/32 1nch 7° .Eusch,¢'+
nozzle. e(2. .4+ 1.4)= (1, gfy,; Cy
‘Y2 ea. Raintro! model 200 1/8 inch nczzle with 3/32 1nc@'20 Ay ¥
push nozzle. ,%gf_Jfﬂiié /'4,,
}l”ea Raintrol model 201 1/8 inch nozzle with 3/32%inch 7° push .2
o nozzle. ] 4 =
,&NJ THe N ‘“L;W; 5 ‘heads run ha _ 16 (assorted heads) run on —
mtq * the test cited above. During tha test a constant head of 30 ¥
V& p.s.1. was maintained. The pressure was taken at the on/off Sy
{ﬁ controller approximately 150 feet from the well head.
oA



SURVEY TIE:

The government corner cited in the final proof survey is located by
mathematical calculation utilizing existent surveys of record and
County Survey records.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
There are no special conditions appurtenant to this permit.
REMARKS:

Irrigation from this source normaly consists of 10 to 14 hours
sprinkling per day with 16 to 20 days in an irrigation cycle. This
cycle is normally performed as 3 to 4 days pumping with one or two
days of resting the system, two to six cycles per year, depending
on the weather. This source has also supplied neighbors on a
temporary basis (up to three weeks) while their water systems were
down .

The final proof survey and inspection of the use as found to be
completed under the terms and conditions of permit No. 11453 was
completed by me on April 26, 1992, and the facts contained in this
report and accompanyving final proof map are correct to the best of

my knowledge. J— —
5 Mater Righima
AN A ~

#l76 v

—

Russelt & Liwirepc =
\ \f‘\"% usMe;y A7,L1,",'~. T"./‘/CK'P
78 oy Tz
I, George Walker, trustee for Andrew James, Unincovporated Business
Organization Trust, agree to the findings of the CWRE and do submit
this site report and map az my Claim of Beneficial Use of the water
as provided under the terms and conditions of my permit No. 11453.

Ceofce Walker Trustee
Andrew James, Unincorporated Business Organization Trust.
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August 18, 1993

Russell A. Lawrence
15080 South Forsythe Road
Oregon City, Oregon 97045

Dear Mr. Lawrence:
REFERENCE: File G-11984

A routine inspection of the Final Proof Map and Beneficial Use
Report for the above referenced water right was conducted. During
the inspection it was noted that the map did not include the John
Foster DLC 41, and that the acreages were not calculated separately
for the NW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 and the NE 1/4 SW 1/4, and that your
stamp was missing. Your CWRE number was typed on the map, but it
was a different number from that found stamped on the report.

Please fix the above mentioned problems and resubmit the map. If
you have any questions, feel free to call me at (503) 378-8455
extension 309.

Sincerely,

Russell W. Klassen
Water Rights Inspector
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS

PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

oy fretr
THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO : ,
- e 4294142770 /

GEORGE wzxmgg_gm (AL{A({%U dr"/”f’ 9

20276 SOUTH
OREGON CITY, OREGON 97045

confirms the right to use the waters of A WELL in the CLACKAMAS RIVER
BASIN for IRRIGATION OF 4.5 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit G-11453. The date of priority is
NOVEMBER 7, 1989. This right is limited to not more than 25.25 GALLONS
PER MINUTE, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the well.

=

he well is located as follows:

NW 1/4 SW 1/4, AS PROJECTED WITHIN DLC 41, SECTION 21, T 2 S,
R 3 E, W.M.; 329 FEET NORTH AND 262 FEET WEST FROM SOUTHWEST-1/16 CORNER
OF SECTION 21. S

The amount of water used for irrigation together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a
diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its
equivalent) and 2.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the
irrigation season of each year.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is
as follows:, ; \

lec 0/ NE 1/4 SW 1/4. 1.75 ACRES
NW 1/4 1/4 2.75 ACRES

- SECTION 2}—— ,
¢ AS~PROJECTED WITHIN DLC 4Iz/-

TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 3 EAST, W.M.

he 11 shall b intaj in nce _wi neral_ Standards
th n io Mai ance of Water Wells in OF&gonst

The right to use water for the aboverpurpose is restricted to beneficial
use on the lands or place of use described. V/

=t B

The well shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. -Zhe

Wi 4p ! . ,
aceess—port—for_a-measuring—iine, adequate to determine water level
elevation—inmtio well 8t atl—times. When required by the department,
the permittee shall ffiEtall : and maintain a weir, meter, or other
suitable measuring device, and shall'keep a complete record of the

amount of qround water withdrawn. , /
Failure to comply with any of the provisions of thig%mh: may result
in action including, but not limited to restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permtt. /(j-
This is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user is advised that new regulations may require the use of best
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior
surface or ground water rights.

G-11984 .9&F ‘yh/



February 17, 1993

MR. RUSSELL A. LAWRENCE
15080 FORSYTHE ROAD
OREGON CITY, OREGON 97045

REFERENCE: File G-11984
We received the final proof map you submitted for permit G-
11453 in the name of George Walker - Andrew James unincorporated.

You must submit a site report as part of the final proof and Claim
of Beneificial Use.

If you have any questions please call the Water Rights section at
378-3739.
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Willamette Land Services
15080 S. Forsythe Road
Oregon City, Or. 97045
January 20, 1992

Mr. George Walker

George Walker-Andrew James Unincorporated
Andrew James Agent President

20276 S. Oakmont Lane

Oregon City, Or. 97045

Dear Mr. Walker;

Enclosed herewith you will find copies of the draft final proof map
and letter sent to the Oregon Water Resources Board. I have
expended 1.5 hours in it's preparatipn. I anticipate an additional
0.5 hours to make corrections the Board may require.

Please attend to the following to complete this account.

Preparation of Final Proof Map for Application G11984
2.0 hours @ $85.00 per hour $170.00

I will keep you apprised of communications received from the board
within two working days of their arrival.

If you should have questions, please feel free to call me at
657-0196 after 6 P.M.

Very truly yours

(Cealt @ G ——

Russell A. Lawrence, CWRE



Willamette Land Services
150&0 &. Forsythe Road
Oregon City, Or. 97045
January 20, 1992

Mr. Steve Applegate, WRD

Mr. Donn Miller, WRD

Cregon Water Resource Department
3850 Portland Road NE

Salem, Or. 97310

re: Application G11984

Gentlemen:

Enclosed you will find two copies of a draft Final Proof Survey map
for your review and comments. I realize a mylar is required and
these copies are paper. I do not have the permit number and would
like to incorporate any corrections into a final product prior to
placing on Mylar. At that time I will stamp the final map and
submit for your files. '

I appreciate your'assistance.

Very truly yours,

Russell A. Lawrence, CWRE

cc: George Walker
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' W.ATER

//4/5/3 RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT .

March 4, 1992

George Walker
20276 S. Oakmont Lane
Oregon City, OR 97085

Reference: File G-11984
Dear Mr. Walker:

Please find enclosed receipt #82460 acknowledging the submittal of
the permit recording fees in the amount of $100.00.

The map prepared by the Mr. Lawrence does not adequately illustrate
the acres to be irrigated in each quarter-quarter section. I have
discussed this requirement with Mr. Lawrence and as of this date
not received a proper map to support the application.

Unless an adequate map is submitted within thirty days from the
date of this letter, I will recommend the rejection of the
application and return any unearned fees.

Sincerely,

Senior Water Rights Specialist
Field Operations Division

cc: Applegate, Mize, Nunn, Dowden - WRD
Lawrence, CWRE

0689

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130
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WAL AMETTE LAND SERVICES

15080 S. FORSYIHE RD.
OREGON CITY, OR. Q7045
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STATE OF OREGON

‘ WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
RECEIPT # 8 2 4 6 0 3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE
SALEM, OR 97310

378-3739/378-8130 (FAX)

g

RECEIVED FROM:' MA__MA@.QMV APPLICATION (98¢
BY: PERMIT
TRANSFER
CASH: CHECK: # OTHER:\(IDENTIFY)
D EQH—QQ_D | ToTALRECD [$ /00,2 |
[01-00-0 WRD MISC CASH ACCT |
842.010 ADJUDICATIONS $
831.087 PUBLICATIONS/MAPS $
830.650 PARKING FEES Name/month $
OTHER: (IDENTIFY) $
[02-00-0 FEDERAL FUNDS |
OTHER: (IDENTIFY) _ D
[03-00-0 WRD OPERATING ACCT
MISCELLANEOUS:
840.001 COPY FEES $
880.109 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) $
520.000 OTHER (P-6): (IDENTIFY) $
WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE RECORD FEE
842.001 SURFACE WATER $ 842.002 $
842003  GROUND WATER 842004 [$ /0P, "°
842.005 TRANSFER $ 842.006 ] 1
WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE LICENSE FEE
842,022 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR $ 842.023 $
842.016 WELL DRILL OPERATOR (3 842.019 $
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 842.024 $
[06-00-0 WELL CONST START FEE
842.013 WELL CONST START FEE CARD #
MONITORING WELLS $ CARD #
[45-00-0 LOTTERY PROCEEDS
864.000 LOTTERY PROCEEDS IZ:
69001 SUSPENSE ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER
842115  POWER LICENSE FEE(FW) '
842.115 HYDRO LICENSE FEE(FW)
832.009 HYDRO EXAM FEE(GF)

recerT+ 82460

oaren.l= [0 = 92 gy @W

Distribution—White Copy-Customer, Yellow Copy-Fiscal, Brown Copy-Fiscal
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' oo ' " DAR. OV 208272 PAGEL A O A




JICRULL

WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

March 4, 1992

- George Walker

20276 S. Oakmont Lane
Oregon City, OR 97085

Reference: File G-~11984
Dear Mr. Walker:

Please find enclosed receipt #82460 acknowledging the submittal of
the permit recording fees in the amount of $100.00.

The map prepared by the Mr. Lawrence does not adequately illustrate
the acres to be irrigated i arter-quarfter section. I have
discussed this requirement with Mr. Lawrénce and as of this date
not received a proper map to support the application.

Unless an adequate map is submitted within thirty days from the
date of this letter, I will recommend the rejection. of the
application and return any unearned fees.

Sincerely,

Senior Water Rights Specialist
Field Operations Division

cc: Applegate, Mize, Nunn, Dowden - WRD
jLawrence, CWRE

0689 -

A830 Portland Rd Nt
Salem, OR 97310
(303) 378-373%

O EFAN (R03) 3TS-8



A

SENDER:

s Complete items 1 and/oar 2 for additional services.
» Compilete items 3, and 4a & b.

return this card to you.

does not permit.

delivered.

{ also wish to receive the
following services {for an extra

* Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can fee):
» Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space 1. [J Addressee’s Address

* Write ‘'Return Receipt Requested'’ on the mailpiece below the article number. 2 D R i 3
1 estricted Deliver
* The Return Raceipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date Y

Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to: | 4a. Article Number

P

Mmﬁé wtu&; . w 4[5) Service Type ]
P = rnor)-[- Regi§tered Insured
20Z7 S Ou (¥ Centifiad O cop

Merchandise

¥ s

&-11ayd wa

sz (e C»(?L}/ 01? ZZZ’? [J Express Mail [ Return Receipt for

Datﬁ %“z‘fy /53 it

6. Stgnature (Agent)
| ETRSTS S

5. Signature {Addressee) 8. Addrefsee’s Alddfess (Only if requested

and fee is paid)

Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

3817, December 1981 + US.GP.O. : 1992-307-530

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.
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WATER

RESOURCES

January 28, 1993 DEPARTMENT

GEORGE WALKER
20276 S OAKMONT LN
OREGON CITY OR 97045 9455

REFERENCE: File G-11984

This letter is in regard to your water use Permit G-11453. As we
pointed out to you in our letter of May 1, 1992, your claim of
beneficial use must be received in this office by April 27, 1993.

Oregon Administrative Rule 690-14-190 states: "The claim of
beneficial use shall be submitted to the Department within one year
after the use was reported..as being complete...Failure to comply
with this section shall cause the Director to initiate permit
cancellation proceedings as provided by ORS 537.260."

The "claim" consists of a site report and map of the developed use
prepared by a Certified Water Rights Examiner, which accompany a
request from the permittee for issuance of a certificate of water
right.

You are hereby notified that unless your claim is received on or
before April 27, 1993, your permit will be canceled without further
notice.

If you have any questions, please contact the Water Rights Section.

TES:wCn
2326W

cc: Dave Jarrett, Watermaster District #16

CERTIFIED - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

3850 Portland Rd NE

Salem, OR 97310

(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130
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WATER

RESOURCES

May 1, 199592 DEPARTMENT

GEORGE WALKER
20276 SO OAKMONT LN
OREGON CITY OR 97045 9455

REFERENCE: File G-11984

We have received your notice that complete application of water has
been made under Permit G-11453.

In order to obtain a certificate of water right, you are required
by law to hire a certified water right examiner to conduct the
final proof survey of the completed use. This must be done within
one year after the use is reported as being complete or within one
year after the beneficial use date allowed in the permit, whichever
occurs first. Accordingly, the map and claim of beneficial use
must be received in this office on or before April 27, 1993. A
list of certified examiners is enclosed for your information.

Upon receipt of the map and claim of beneficial use, the
information will be reviewed and a brief field inspection may be
conducted by a representative of this office. Following that, a
proposed certificate of water right will be mailed to you for
review.

In the meantime, the permit you hold is valid evidence of your
right to use the water.

If you have any questions, please contact the Water Rights Section
at 378-3739.

1320W

Enclosure

3850 Portland Rd NE

Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130



71.25., R.3E., W.B.&M.
SECTION 21 "

AREA OF RESIDENCE
ABD GARDEN 0.6 ACRE

NW 174 SW 174 | esT pg2 NE 1/4 SW 1/4

FOSTER CREEK

SW 1/4 SW 1/4 \jE 174 Sw 174
SW 1/16 CORNER

SCALEr 17=200’

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER
APPLICATION NO. G11984 PERMIT ND.G-\VA53
IN THE NAME DF

GEORGE WALKER —
ANDREW JAMES
UNINCORPORATED

qm\\_\_A\\I\\:_TVE LANDR-SERVICES

45080 S. FORSYTHE RD.
OREGON CItY, OR. 97045

SURVEYED OCTOBER 13, 1989 (503) ©57-0196

BY RUSSELL A. LAWRENCE
CWRE 175 308 AAA

DATE: 0\ 20 92

PAGE. A OF A




T.2S., R.3E.. W.B.&M.

SECTION 21

AREA OF RZSIDENCE
ABD GARDE!. 0.6 ACRE

FOSTER CREEK

8 WELL HEAZL

NW 174 SW 174 | oot pee NE 1/4 SW 1/4

SW 1/4 SW 1/4 \jE 174 SW 1/4
175 AC, IN NE. 1/74 SW. 1/4 Sw 1/16 CORNER

275 AC. IN NW. 1/4 S\W, 1/4

SCALE: 17=200’

APPLICATION SURVEY
UNDER G-
APPLICATION NO, G11984 PERMIT ND. A4S
IN THE NAME OF

GEORGE WALKER -—
ANDREW JAMES

UNINCORPORATED
ALLAMETTE. LAND SERVICES

19080 S. FORSYTHE RD.
OREGON CITY, OR. 97045

SURVEYED OCTOBER 13, 1989 (503) 657-0136
BY RUSSELL A. LAWRENCE ‘
CWRE 175 JOB 444

i
DATE: Q4 —20 92 PAGELY OF 4 |
_!




Oll

WATER

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

March 4, 1992

George Walker
20276 S. Oakmont Lane
Oregon City, OR 97085

Reference: File G-11984

Dear Mr. Walker:

Please find enclosed receipt #82460 acknowledging the submittal of
the permit recording fees in the amount of $100.00.

The map prepared by the Mr. Lawrence does not adequately illustrate
the acres to be irrigated in each quarter-quarter section. I have
discussed this requirement with Mr. Lawrence and as of this date
not received a proper map to support the application.

Unless an adequate map is submitted within thirty days from the
date of this 1letter, I will recommend the rejection of the
application and return any unearned fees.

Sincerely,

tephen €. Brow
Senior Water Rights Specialist
Field Operations Division

cc: Applegate, Mize, Nunn, Dowden - WRD
Lawrence, CWRE

0689

3850 Portland Rd N\t

Salem, OR 4730

(503) 37~ 00

FAN (07
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RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

December 12, 1991

George Walker
20276 S. Oakmont Lane
Oregon City, OR 97085

Reference: File G{llos4

Dear Mr. Walker:

Staff has completed its review of your application requesting the
use of 82 gallons per minute of water from one well for the
irrigation of 4.5 acres.

Prior to recommending the approval of your application it will be
necessary for you to submit permit recording fees in the amount of
$100.00 and a map stamped by a certified water right examiner to
support the application.

I apologize for staff not bringing this to your attention.

Hopefully, there will be no other delays.

Sincerely,

Stephten C.' rown
Senior Water Rights Specialist
Field Operations Division

cc: Applegate, Mize, Nunn, Dowden - WRD
Lawrence, CWRE

0609

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130
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November 19, 1991

1

WATER
George Walker
20276 S. Oakmont Lane RESOURCES
Oregon City, OR 97085 DEPARTMENT

RE: File G-11984

Dear Mr. Walker:

Hearings Referee Mize has informed me that your well under
Application G11984 was originally drilled for domestic and stock
use, and that you had intended to also irrigate from the well if
water was available. Ms. Mize also mentioned that you were
concerned that the CWRE had not listed domestic and stock use on
the application and that you might be interested in having the
permit reflect those uses as well as irrigation use.

It is not necessary that the permit also state domestic and stock
uses, as those are uses which are statutorily exempt from the
requirement of obtaining a permit. As such, by statute these
exempt uses have a priority date of the date the well was
completed.

If, however, you wished to have the permit specifically state these
other 2 uses, we would need additional fees and a written request
for amendment of the application. The additional fees would be
$125.00 for the domestic use and $100.00 for the stock use. If the
application were amended, the priority date for these two uses
would be the date the fees and request for amendment of the
application were received. The priority date for irrigation use
would remain the same (date the application was first received).

Given the need for additional fees and the later priority date, I
would recommend that the application be left as is. You may still
use the well for domestic and stock water without amending your
application, as a permit is not needed for these 2 exempt uses.
If, however, you still want to have these 2 exempt uses listed on
the permit, you should contact me no later than November 25;
otherwise, the permit will be issued for irrigation as originally
applied for and approved by the Commission.

f;:;;;?dy
Steve % ate

cc: File

Weisha Mize

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130



WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT INTEROFFICE MEMO

To: MEMO TO THE FILE September 13, 1991
From: KEN DOWDEN
Subject: FILE G-11984 - GEORGE WALKER

George Walker called and conveyed his DISSATISFACTION with the issuance of his
groundwater permit applied for back in 11/7/89.
I referred to the file folder which contained:
a) a missing calendar card
b) water rights tracking slip from GROUNDWATER/HYDRO
-> review of appl. revealed NO interference w/Foster Cr.
c) a memo from Larry Nunn discussing the ability of Dept.
to issue permit until protest is resolved, ie. WEISHA MIZE.

Spoke w/ Weisha Mize, she informed me that file was in her section for a week and
did not make a decision on it.

KEN DOWDEN



Willamette Land Services
15080 S. Forsythe Road
Oregon City, Or. 97045
January 20, 1992

Mr. Steve Applegate, WRD

Mr. Donn Miller, WRD

Oregon Water Resource Department
3850 Portland Road NE

Salem, Or. 97310

re: Application G11984

Gentlemen:

Enclosed you will find two copies of a draft Final Proof Survey map
for your review and comments. I realize a mylar is required and
these copies are paper. I do not have the permit number and would
like to incorporate any corrections into a final product prior to
placing on Mylar. At that time I will stamp the final map and
submit for your files.

I appreciate your assistance.

Very truly yours,

Russell A. Lawrence, CWRE

cc: George Walker
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November 18, 1991

WATER
George Walker Aron Eastberg RESOURCES
20276 S. Oakmont Lane 20138 S. Bakers Ferry RAd. DEPARTMENT

Oregon City, OR 97045 Oregon City, OR 97045

Dear Mr. Walker and Mr. Eastberg:

Following consideration of the staff report on Agenda Item I,
previously sent to you, the Water Resources Commission at its
November 15, 1991 meeting approved the Director's Recommendation to
issue the Permit on Application G11984.

Sincerely,
Weisha Mize
Hearings Referee

cc:@ve Applegate, WRD 27 5%- %fﬁ’ﬂ WM
Donn Miller, WRD %: p 2/5 _ M’S‘

ot How s

fasga

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130
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November 19, 1991

I

WATER
George Walker

20276 S. Oakmont Lane RESOURCES

Oregon City, OR 97085

DEPARTMENT

RE: File G-11984

Dear Mr. Walker:

Hearings Referee Mize has informed me that your well under
Application G11984 was originally drilled for domestic and stock
use, and that you had intended to also irrigate from the well if
water was available. Ms. Mize also mentioned that you were
concerned that the CWRE had not listed domestic and stock use on
the application and that you might be interested in having the
permit reflect those uses as well as irrigation use.

It is not necessary that the permit also state domestic and stock
uses, as those are uses which are statutorily exempt from the
requirement of obtaining a permit. As such, by statute these
exempt uses have a priority date of the date the well was
completed.

If, however, you wished to have the permit specifically state these
other 2 uses, we would need additional fees and a written request
for amendment of the application. The additional fees would be
$125.00 for the domestic use and $100.00 for the stock use. If the
application were amended, the priority date for these two uses
would be the date the fees and request for amendment of the
application were received. The priority date for irrigation use
would remain the same (date the application was first received).

Given the need for additional fees and the later priority date, I
would recommend that the application be left as is. You may still
use the well for domestic and stock water without amending your
application, as a permit is not needed for these 2 exempt uses.
If, however, you still want to have these 2 exempt uses listed on
the permit, you should contact me no later than November 25;
otherwise, the permit will be issued for irrigation as originally
applied for and approved by the Commission.

Sincer?dy
ﬁégé%Z ate

Steve A

cc: File

Weisha Mize

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130



Uregon

Aron Eastberg WATER
20138 South Bakers Ferry Rd. RESOURCES
Oregon City, OR 97045

September 27, 1991

DEPARTMENT

RE: Aquifer pump test results, Walker/Nielsen/Eastberg wells
Protest against Application G11984

Dear Mr. Eastberg:

Enclosed please find a report on the pump test results performed by
Mike Zwart and Sarah Meyer on the above-named wells. This test was
done in response to the protests filed by you and Mr. Nielsen
against George Walker's Application G11984.

As you can see from page 2 of the memorandum, there is no
connection between the Nielsen's well and the Walker well. There
does appear to be some connection between your well and the Walker
well, but the response of your well to pumping at the Walker well
even for prolonged period of time is considered minor and not
significant. It does not rise to the level of impact necessary to
support a protest under the Department's Administrative rules.
I've enclosed a copy of Division 8 for your reference.

Staff also determined that the problems you have experienced with
your well are likely due to inadequacies in the condition of your
well. It is recommended that you consult with a well constructor
regarding reconditioning, deepening or replacement of your well.

Based on the test data and results, the Director will soon be
issuing his Preliminary Determination on Application G11984. His
recommendation will be that a permit be issued. After you have
reviewed the report, please let me know by October 16th whether you
wish to pursue your protest further.

Sincerely,

L

Weisha
Hearings Referee -

cc: George Walker
Robert Nielsen
Larry Nunn, WRD
Mike Zwart, WRD

3830 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130



Ol

September 27, 1991

Robert Nielsen WATER
20090 South Bakers Ferry Rd. RESOURCES
Oregon City, OR 97045

DEPARTMENT

RE: Aquifer pump test results, Walker/Nielsen/Eastberg wells
Protest against Application G11984

Dear Mr. Nielsen:

Enclosed please find a report on the pump test results performed by
Mike Zwart and Sarah Meyer on the above-named wells. This test was
done in response to the protests filed by you and Mr. Eastberg
against George Walker's Application G11984.

As you can see from page 2 of the memorandum, there is no
connection between your well and the Walker well. It appears that
the brown water and low pressure problems complained of are a
result of inadequacies in the condition, and perhaps construction,
of your well, rather than as a result of pumping at the Walker
well. It is recommended that you consult with a licensed well
constructor or pump installer to determine 1if your system 1is
operating properly.

Based on the test data and results, the Director will soon be
issuing his Preliminary Determination on Application G11984. His
recommendation will be that a permit be issued. After you have
reviewed the report, please let me know by October 16th whether you
wish to pursue your protest further.

Sincerely,

Uit

Weisha Miz
Hearings Referee

cc: George Walker
Aron Eastberg
Larry Nunn, WRD -
Mike Zwart, WRD

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130
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OREGON DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

DIRECTOR'S PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION RE: APPLICATION G11984

Application G11984 was filed on November 7, 1989 by George Walker
for use of groundwater from a well located in the NW% SW% Section
21, Township 2 South, Range 3 East, Willamette Meridian, in
Clackamas County, Oregon. The proposed use from said well is for
irrigation of 4.5 acres in the NW% SW%, Section 21 of said Township
and Range. The amount requested to be appropriated is 86 gallons
per minute (gpm) or 0.18 cubic foot per second (cfs). For
irrigation of 4.5 acres, the maximum amount that would be allowed
is 25.25 gpm.

Protests against approval of the application were filed by Robert
Nielsen and Aron Eastberg. The protestants were concerned that use
of water from the proposed well would interfere with the protes-
tants' and others' exempt wells, which had previously experienced
problems in the late summer following extended periods of pumping
(24 hours or more) by the applicant at this well.

Applicant was also informed that the proposed well was within a
quarter mile of Foster Creek, a tributary to a state scenic
waterway, the Clackamas River, and that scenic waterway flows would
likely be determined in December of 1990, but the application could
be processed if it was shown that the well was not hydraulically
connected to the stream located within or tributary to the scenic
waterwvay.

An aquifer test was performed by Department staff on July 17, 1991.
The test involved applicant Walker's irrigation well applied for in
Application G11984, and the Nielsen and Eastberg domestic wells.
Test results showed no hydraulic connection between the Walker
irrigation well and the Nielsen well. The test results did show
some connection between the Walker and Eastberg wells, but there
was no substantial interference such as would warrant denial of
this application. With appropriation at the Walker well limited to
25.25 gpm, predicted drawdown at the Eastberg well after 30 and 100
days of pumping is 1.8 feet and 2.2 feet, respectively.

Test results showed further that the problems experienced in the
past at the Nielsen well are not related to pumping at the Walker
well, but may indicate -a need to recondition or deepen the well.
The Eastberg well may likewise need to be reconditioned, deepened
or replaced, and does not fully develop the aquifer.

Staff review of the application, the water bearing zone targeted by
the well constructor and the lithology described in the well log
determined that the Walker well does not have the potential for
substantial interference with Foster Creek and will therefore not
interfere with the scenic waterway flows.

As there is no, or no significant, hydraulic connection between the



Walker irrigation well and protestants! domestic wells, and as
there is no potential for interference with scenic waterway flows,
the Director finds that existing rights and the public interest
would not be harmed by approval of this application for permit.

The Director's preliminary determination is that Application G11984
may be approved, and a permit issued for use of up to 25.25 gpn,
and that existing rights and the public interest would not be
adversely impacted thereby.

DATED and ISSUED this j}'# day of October, 1991.

WGt Ho

WILLIAM H. YOUNG
Director

NOTICE: If you disagree with this Preliminary Determination, you
may renew your protest against approval of the application and
issuance of the permit with conditions, within 20 days of the date
of issuance of this Preliminary Determination. Renewal of protest
shall be in writing, describing with specificity the grounds for
protest and the action you would ask the Water Resources Commission
to take on this matter. The written renewal of protest should be
sent to the Director's attention at 3850 Portland Rd. NE, Salem,
Oregon, 97310.



OREGON DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

DIRECTOR'S PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION RE: APPLICATION G11984

Application G11984 was filed on November 7, 1989 by George Walker
for use of groundwater from a well located in the NW% SW% Section
21, Township 2 South, Range 3 East, Willamette Meridian, in
Clackamas County, Oregon. The proposed use from said well is for
irrigation of 4.5 acres in the NW% SW¥%, Section 21 of said Township
and Range. The amount requested to be appropriated is 86 gallons
per minute (gpm) or 0.18 cubic foot per second (cfs). For
irrigation of 4.5 acres, the maximum amount that would be allowed
is 25.25 gpm.

Protests against approval of the application were filed by Robert
Nielsen and Aron Eastberg. The protestants were concerned that use
of water from the proposed well would interfere with the protes-
tants' and others' exempt wells, which had previously experienced
problems in the late summer following extended periods of pumping
(24 hours or more) by the applicant at this well.

Applicant was also informed that the proposed well was within a
quarter mile of Foster Creek, a tributary to a state scenic
waterway, the Clackamas River, and that scenic waterway flows would
likely be determined in December of 1990, but the application could
be processed if it was shown that the well was not hydraulically
connected to the stream located within or tributary to the scenic
waterway.

An aquifer test was performed by Department staff on July 17, 1991.
The test involved applicant Walker's irrigation well applied for in
Application G11984, and the Nielsen and Eastberg domestic wells.
Test results showed no hydraulic connection between the Walker
irrigation well and the Nielsen well. The test results did show
some connection between the Walker and Eastberg wells, but there
was no substantial interference such as would warrant denial of
this application. With appropriation at the Walker well limited to
25.25 gpm, predicted drawdown at the Eastberqg well after 30 and 100
days of pumping is 1.8 feet and 2.2 feet, respectively.

Test results showed further that the problems experienced in the
past at the Nielsen well are not related to pumping at the Walker
well, but may indicate -a need to recondition or deepen the well.
The Eastberg well may likewise need to be reconditioned, deepened
or replaced, and does not fully develop the aquifer.

Staff review of the application, the water bearing zone targeted by
the well constructor and the lithology described in the well log
determined that the Walker well does not have the potential for
substantial interference with Foster Creek and will therefore not
interfere with the scenic waterway flows.

As there is no, or no significant, hydraulic connection between the



Walker irrigation well and protestants' domestic wells, and as
there is no potential for interference with scenic waterway flows,
the Director finds that existing rights and the public interest
would not be harmed by approval of this application for permit.

The Director's preliminary determination is that Application G11984
may be approved, and a permit issued for use of up to 25.25 gpn,
and that existing rights and the public interest would not be
adversely impacted thereby.

DATED and ISSUED this :Zg#‘ day of October, 1991.

Sl F

WILLIAM H. YOUNG
Director

NOTICE: If you disagree with this Preliminary Determination, you
may renew your protest against approval of the application and
issuance of the permit with conditions, within 20 days of the date
of issuance of this Preliminary Determination. Renewal of protest
shall be in writing, describing with specificity the grounds for
protest and the action you would ask the Water Resources Commission
to take on this matter. The written renewal of protest should be
sent to the Director's attention at 3850 Portland Rd. NE, Salemn,
Oregon, 97310.
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/ q/¢ [l
TO: Water Rights Section 7’//0/ 7/ /[, 1991

FROM: Groundwater/Hydrology Section Sarah C 1 WU&/ Mike Zusnd
Rev1ewer s Narfie

SUBJECT:  Application G-_// 7§

Y Froposed
1. PER THE Z(}r//amcﬁ/ € Basin rules, one or more of the proposed POA’s is within J Y mile of a

surface water source and taps a groundwater source hydraulically connected to the surface water.
735 JR3E  Sec
Rrack Arece
2. BASED UPON OAR 690-09 currently in effect, I have determined that the proposed groundwater use

a. ___will, or have the potential for substantial interference with the nearest surface water
0% b._g~ will not } source, namely  foster (ree K ; or
C. will, if properly conditioned, adequately protect the surface water from interference:

i._ The permit should contain condition #(s) ;
ii._ The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in "Remarks" below;
iti.__ The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 4 below; or
d.  will, with repair of well construction deficiency, adequately protect the surface water from
substantial interference.

3. BASED UPON available data, I have determined that groundwater for the proposed use

a. will, or
b, will not} likely be available in the amounts requested without injury to prior rights; or
c.___ can, if properly conditioned, be made without injury to existing rights or to the groundwater

resource contrary to statute:

i.___ The permit should contain condition #(s)
ii. The permit should contain special condition(s) as 1nd1cated in "Remarks” below;
iii._The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 4 below.

4. a.  THE PERMIT should allow groundwater production from no deeper than ft. below land

surface;

b.  The permit should allow groundwater production from no shallower than ft. below land
surface;

c.___ The permit should allow groundwater production only from the groundwater
reservoir between approximately ft. and ft. below land surface;

d.___ Well reconstruction is necessary to accomplish one or more of the above conditions.

€. One or more POA’s commingle 2 or more sources of water. The applicant must select one

source of water per POA and specify the proportion of water to be produced from each source.

REMARKS:




WELL CONSTRUCTION (If more than one well doesn’t meet standards, attach an additional sheet..)

5.  THE WELL which is the point of appropriation for this application does not meet current well
construction standards based upon:
a. review of the well log;
b. field inspection by ;
C. report of CWRE ;
d other: (specify)

6. THE WELL construction deficiency:
a.__ constitutes a health threat under Division 200 rules;
b.  commingles water from more than one groundwater reservoir;
c. permits the loss of artesian head;
d. permits the de-watering of one or more groundwater reservoirs;,
e. other: (specify)

7. THE WELL construction deficiency is described as follows:

8. THE WELL  a. was, or constructed according to the standards in effect at the time of
b. was notg original construction or most recent modification.
C. I don’t know if it met standards at the time of construction.
RECOMMENDATION:

A.  Irecommend including the following condition in the permit:
"No water may be appropriated under terms of this permit until the well(s) has been repaired
to conform to current well construction standards and proof of such repair is filed with the
Enforcement Section of the Water Resources Department. "

B.  Irecommend withholding issuance of the permit until evidence of well reconstruction is filed with the
Enforcement Section of the Water Resources Department.

C. __ REFER this review to Enforcement Section for concurrence.

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL

I concur in G/H’s recommendation A or B above relating to conditioning or withholding the permit.
, 1991.

(Signature)
I do not concur in G/H’s recommendation A or B above relating to conditioning or withholding the permit for

the following reasons:

, 1991.
(Signature) (WRFORM7\91)
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Water Resources Commission WATER
RESOURCES
FROM: Director
DEPARTMENT
SUBJECT: Agenda Item I, November 15, 1991,
Water Resources Commission Meeting
Consideration of Protest to Director's Preliminary
Determination on Application G11984 for Irrigation
of 4.5 acres in Clackamas County
Background

Application G11984 was filed on November 7, 1989 by George Walker
for use of groundwater from a well located in the NW% SW% Section
21 in Clackamas County (Attachment 1). The proposed use is for
irrigation of 4.5 acres. The amount proposed to be appropriated is
86 gallons per minute (gpm). In the event the application is
approved, the maximum amount that would be allowed for irrigation
of 4.5 acres is 25.25 gpm. The well was drilled in December of
1988. .

The proposed well is within a quarter-mile of Foster Creek, a
tributary to a state scenic waterway, the Clackamas River. Staff
reviewed the application, the water-bearing zone targeted by the
well constructor and the lithology described in the well log.
Based on that review, staff determined that the Walker well does
not have the potential for substantial interference with Foster
Creek and will not interfere with the Clackamas scenic waterway
flows.

Protests against this application were filed on January 9, 1991 by
Robert Nielsen and on February 4, 1991 by Aron Eastberg (Attachment
2). Shortly after the filing of these protests, the applicant
submitted a statement in response, which included survey responses
from 8 nearby residents indicating that they had had no problems
with their wells since use of the Walker well began in 1989
(Attachment 3).

Following completion by staff of an aquifer test in July 1991
(Attachment 4), the Director issued a Preliminary Determination on
October 1, 1991, finding that the application should be approved
(Attachment 5). Nielsen and Eastberg were asked to indicate by
October 16th whether they wished to pursue their opposition to this
application after reviewing the aquifer test results and :
the Director's Preliminary Determination (Attachment 6).

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130



WRC Agenda Item I
November 15, 1991
Page 2

Mr. Nielsen did not renew his objection to the Walker application.
A formal protest against the Director's Preliminary Determination
was filed by Mr. Eastberg on October 15, 1991 (Attachment 7).

Division 11 rules prompt Commission review when a formal protest
against the Director's Preliminary Determination is filed. The
matter is referred to the Commission to make a decision on whether
Application G11984 should be approved, denied, or referred to
contested case hearing.

Discussion

In the earlier filings, Mr. Nielsen and Mr. Eastberg were concerned
that use of water from the proposed well would interfere with their
exempt wells (drilled in 1970 and 1971, respectively). These wells
had previously experienced problems in the late summer following
extended periods of pumping (24 hours or more) by the applicant at
this well. Both complained of low water pressure and dirty water
late in the growing season (gardens), and associate that with times
when they claimed the applicant had been running his irrigation
sprinklers for 24 hours or so. Both Nielsen and Eastberg had their
wells deepened slightly in 1985 and 1974, respectively.
Applicant's well is 30' or so deeper than the Nielsen and Eastberg
wells,

Both noted that there has been a good deal of development in the
area over the last 10 years, and it appears that all have exempt
domestic wells.

An aquifer test was performed by Department staff on July 17, 1991.
The test involved applicant Walker's irrigation well and the
Nielsen and Eastberg domestic wells. The Walker well was pumped at
an average of 73 gpm for 5 hours, with water levels being monitored
at the Nielsen and Eastberg wells. The Walker well had 90%
recovery 2% hours after shut-down.

Test results showed no hydraulic connection between the Walker
irrigation well and the Nielsen well.

The test results did show some connection between the Walker and
Eastberg wells, but there was no substantial interference such as
would warrant denial of this application. With 73 gpm being pumped
during the test, the Eastberg well drew down 1.19 feet by the end
of the pumping period. With appropriation at the Walker well
limited to 25.25 gpm, predicted drawdown at the Eastberg well after
30 and 100 days of pumping is 1.8 feet and 2.2 feet, respectively.



WRC Agenda Item I
November 15, 1991
Page 3

Test results showed further that the problems experienced in the
past at the Nielsen well are not related to pumping at the Walker
well, but may indicate a need to recondition or deepen the well.
The Eastberg well may likewise need to be reconditioned, deepened
or replaced. It does not fully develop the aquifer.

In his protest against the Director's Preliminary Determination,
Mr. Eastberg asserts that Mr. Walker pumps 24 hours a day, 7 days
a week, and such continuous pumping causes air in the lines and
very little water at the Eastberg well. He is concerned that no
provisions have been suggested to control and monitor pumping at
the Walker well, and questions how many hours per day pumping would
be allowed.

Mr. Eastberg repeats his assertion that other neighbors have
experienced problems during the time the applicant is irrigating,
although no names are given and no other protests have been filed.
In both Mr. Eastberg's original protest against the application and
his renewed protest against the Preliminary Determination, he
expresses his disapproval of the applicant's raising cattle and
what he perceives as a newcomer's insensitivity to an established
area resident.

The allegations made in the protest regarding well interference are
not substantiated by the aquifer test results. The small amount of
interference seen and projected, particularly when pumping would be
limited to 25.25 gpm, does not rise to the level of substantial or
undue interference described in OAR 690-08-001(8) which would
require denial of the application. Substantial or undue
interference is defined as "“the spreading of the cone of depression
of a well to intersect...another well, or the reduction of the
groundwater gradient and flow as a result of pumping, which
contributes to ...c) one or more of the senior groundwater
appropriators being unable to obtain either the permitted or
customary quantity of groundwater, whichever is less, from a
reasonably efficient well that fully penetrates the aguifer where
the aquifer is relatively uniformly permeable..." The Eastberg
well does not fully develop the aquifer.

Alternatives

1. Find that the proposed use, without conditions, would not have
a significant adverse effect on the public interest or harm
existing uses, and authorize the Director to issue the permit for
use of up to 25.25 gpm.

2. Find that the proposed use, with conditions, would not have a
significant adverse effect on the public interest or harm existing
uses, and authorize the Director to issue the permit with
appropriate conditions.
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3. Find that the proposed use may have a significant adverse
effect on the public interest or on existing uses, and direct that
a contested case hearing be held on Application G11984 and the
Eastberg protest.

Summation

The proposed use of water is appropriation from a well of up to 86
gpm for irrigation of 4.5 acres. The amount allowable is 25.25
gpm. Water is available to meet the proposed use. Pumping at the
Walker well has a minor effect on protestant Eastberg's well, which
does not appear to be either reasonably efficient or to fully
penetrate the aquifer. The Walker well is not in connection with
Foster Creek, a tributary to a scenic waterway, and would not have
any impact on scenic waterway flows. Staff believes that the
proposed use would not be harmful to the public interest or
existing rights.

Director's Recommendation

Staff recommends Alternative 1, that the Commission find that
existing rights and the public interest would not be harmed by
approval of application G19984, and direct that a permit for use of
up to 25.25 gpm from this well be issued.

Attachments: 1. Application G11984
2. Nielsen and Eastberg Protests
3. Walker letter and survey
4. Aquifer Test data and report
5. Director's Preliminary Determination
6. Letters transmitting Preliminary Determination
7. Eastberg Protest against Preliminary
Determination

Weisha Mize
October 18, 1991
378-8455 ext. 311
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NEILSEN AND EASTBERG PROTESTS



Atlxdrment 7

PROTEST AGAINST AR 29 ey

WATER USE APPLICATTION" - .35

I (We) ?/é/rf 7/ D//W/?//N AM/% 7.
RO07p S foalors Fori /éL

MAILING ADPRESS

P P, LB -=ED

( ITY STATE . ZIP TELEPHONE

do hereby protest the approval of pending application # G- //7?‘[

made in the name(s) of ///‘ ”ﬂ,&!/ _
for use of water from ﬁ/i W(/Z

NAME OF WATER SOURCE

The proposed use is for ’/f[/‘j/{(/jéﬂi
and the intended place of use is/.:!;/yry 7’/‘5—760/‘ DLA @7

(DESCRIBE BY ACREAGE, TAX LOT, ETC
o = !"‘P’-_—_’Eb'-‘—-Jl\‘;"‘u.:ﬁ"n;l‘:;::-‘l:llh

égﬁtion% Townships S,
AS ACCURATELY AS PO'SIBLE) ~/

Range 9 E W, //7 /j AL County, Oregon.

T " v g
My (our) water rights are: pernit # Certificate #
A copy of the pertinent tax plat map obtained from the o
County Assessor's Office is attached. The location of the proposed
use and point of diversion, and my/our property and point of
diversion have been marked on the map.

oL [

COMPLETE EITHER A/ OR B/, OR BOTH:

A/ My (Our) water rights would be adversely affected by the
proposed use in the following way(s):

Provide as much detail as possible - feel free to attach
additional paper. Remember that you will need to produce
testimony and evidence to support your allegations in the
event of a contested case hearing.



for ok Hca
< - Fi"/Sﬁ/M/ praseoid LG

B/ Cross out any phrases not applicable\ko\‘ ur protest.

;XL/ We do-Z=#v not have any water right§4 but do et believe
the proposed use would adversely effec <Bﬁﬁﬁsgg§agSESWe
believe that the proposed use would have a 51gn1f1cant adverse
effect on the public interest in the foilow1ng "ij

way(s): , d Lt e T
Sty bed forz ARG e
T oYL DEGT
L REGN

(You should provide a clear explanation of how the proposed
use would have substantial adverse effect(s) on the public
interest) Remember that you will need to produce testimony
and evidence to support your allegations in the event of a
contested case hearing.

= We have /??ave noi (c1rcle one) attempted to resolve this
matter throu iscussion with the applicant. ﬁi;t:ﬂﬁ:ha¥e~
.proposed._the—following=alternatives-or:conditio
gy:i:nur:optniun?=wouid-rEsoive—my—f”our*coace:ni

WA V)7 1L drs P2 407 )7 1A% £ f 4/)//////

4 WM // e

I / W€ -dégz%égypfﬁz if this protest is not resolved informally,
it may be necessary to present testimony and evidence in an
administrative contested case hearing before the Water Resources
Department in support of the allegations made in this protest.

In the event this matter goes to hearing, -“Z=g¥ We do do not
(circle one) intend to have an attorney represent s/ e

atiszey s name and address is
i e 45 240 f'/// ,#j/m;//i/,

Proof of Service of a copy of this protest on the applicant is
attached.

The statutory $25.00 protest filing fee accompanies this protest.
. /—
Dated and Signed this Zﬁg day of <¢A7/7L07/7/ ' 1962/ .
J

Ll F T

Signature
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Robert F. HNielsen 200900 S. Bakers Ferry Rd. Orepon Citv

We moved into our home in October, 1970, and were one of
the first homes in this development. In the summer of 1971 a
new home was built next to us. The builder approached us
about putting in a community well which we would have control
over. We did not want to become involved in anythine li%e that
which could become a pnotential source of ill-feelings among

our neighbors. After heing aporoacned by the builder, we
chacked to see what would be necessarv to gain water rights
for ourselves to gsuarantee we would have adequate water. e

were told we would have to puwp a certain amount of sallons

per month to be granted water rights. The amount was way more
than we would or could use in a month even if we pumped con=
tinuously, so we no longer pursued trying to gain water rights.
Each vear, for several years, we planted a garden and about a
month before time to harvest, we would get hrown water and

dirt coming into the house throush the water pines. We knew

by this that we were running low on water and elected to conserve
the remaining water for use in the hbuse rather than the garden.
When this same thinpg happened several years in a row, we

elected due to a lack of water not to plant a garden again. By
this time 7 to 10 homes had been placed on the development.
After no longer planting a garden, there were several years

we were apain getting brown dirty water into the house and

eventually we had our existine well deenanerd. Due to rast
experience, even with a deeper well, we have not planted a
sarden or done extensive watevring on our propertv. The

shruhbs are onlv watered at their roots and no unnecessary

around is watered. Even with a deever well and very conservative
water useapge this year (1990), we have had brown water a counle of
times. The times the water had been brown and pressure is down
have heen when Mr. Walker had been running his irrigation
snrinklers for a prolonped period of time (at least 24 hours
solid).

Recause of the ahove backeground, we are not in favor of
v

My, WJalker beino eranted a permit to continually run water

to srean un pasture land for his cattle. We do not exnect

Hivw to Adeprive 1is cattle of drinting water or that he not

he ahle to water Yis aarden, if e nasz one, HYut we do oblect

to ais denriving is human neighoors the right to an adeguate
clea water sunnlv s0 e can green un tha2 nastures. RS

wouls love to have a 0127914 wall-nanicuraed nlot of land to live
on Hut necause it involwas 1% acres, we “wnow it is not possinle
to nave it without Jenriving our naighbors of water for usearne

in theilr homes. To us human usea~e of water is far more
important than 1% acres of GREREN prass or a herd of cattle.
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PROOF O F SERVICE

;%305/772 ﬁrW!Z:26Q/2¢ /4%422/?7 , being first duly sworn,
depose and say that on Cijqpﬁyfy/ C7 . 19 f%/ , I did

mail a copy of the attached protest against application number

é;, A/?Z;?’ to the applicant by reqular mail by placing a copy

of the protest in an envelope addressed to:

/- / é/////

(applicant) (applicant's attorney)
22517k 5 (it
Lihontidy, 2K T e
(c1t{y As ate) (z1p)

and depositing it in the United sStates mail with sufficient

postage prepaid thereon. 7Q*J_J' YO
}‘37' L:/, Z///"u,, // //////’
(date) “(sighature)

Subscribed to and sworn before me this 'J.%Y day of

VRN P 197/ .

[ T T ' .
; S0 o

N “ R G
Notary Public for Oregon

My commission expires ¢/ -’ v

>
~
-



PROTEST AGAINST

WATER USFE APPLICATION

-

I (We) i B~ B*—v"luje Eaf& ‘)Lb e~
J// 4 / =

NAME (S)

- o2
DDEE 2t Peeddmrs Fevey WKk
7 MAILING ADDRESS

; Wl - " -

ﬁ‘:‘ﬁc'vs G l ' ‘ ﬂ e, P2 FS & FE BT O
Lrry |/ STATE ZIP TELEPHONE

Go hereby protest the approval of pending application # & - /7%

made in the nane(s) of ”Q._rf_f.)__/‘}c_ i{t/e‘Lf— 4 ‘IJM[' e Trpmes L&fnrm’pm;/w-(

for use of water from -Mafw L(/:—.-I /
NAME OF WATER SOURCE

The proposed_ use is for (\h‘(g;v‘(‘{. v Q‘( g)m,sfluvt, @u.g

and the intended place of use is la» b&:?/f@ Q0070 T Qm‘(m-wu'k
(DESCRIBE BY ACREAGE, TAX LOT, ETC

. ' : Sw l/
AQ,,{m C;{Y Cac?ow 2 7vs” , Sectiog 2/ , Township 2S5
2SYACCITRATELY AS POSSIBLE)

Range 3 E w. M ’ C(mpkmwa.s County, Oregon.

Wy (our) water rights are: permit # Certificate #

% copy of the pertinent tax plat map obtained from the Cl,@c{g ol :
County Assessor's Office is attached. The location of the propose
use and point of diversion, and my/our property and pocint of
diversion have been marked on the map.

COMPLETE EITHER A/ OR B/, OR BOTH:

A/ My (Our) water rights wculd be adversely affrfected by the
proposed use in the following way(s):

e e r,)_ykf\cuo—b\cr—e ;/a"/c‘/ Vil BW’/

Provide as mucn detail as possible - feal free to attach
additional paper. Remenmber that you will need to procuce
testimeny and evidence to support your allegations in the
event of a contested case hearing.



January 17, 1931

To Whem It May Concern:

I believe our water rights would be adversely affected by the
proposed use cf pumping water from Mr. Walker's well at 50-60
gallons per minute, 24 hours per day. This would affect the water
table as it already has, depleting our water supply. During Mr.
Walker’'s pumping, we have already had a lack of water pressure, air
in the lines, and dirty water, Prior to the irrigation by Mr.
Walker we hagd not experienced any problems with our well since 1974
when it was deepened. This pumping of water has also affected some
of the neighbors in ihis area, who have individually talked to Mr.
Walker about this problem. He believes, however, that he has the
right to pump all the water he needs to produce grass for his cows.
I believe he is overstocking the pasture available and defeating
the ability to raise stock economically. He has had 12-14 cows on
four acres when it is recommended to have one or two per acre.
There are other farms near with livestock who are not irrigating
for grass because they are not overstocked and they supplement with
hay when grass is low. I have tried to discuss this problem with
Mr. Walker but he doesn’t seem to accept the fact that his actions
are affecting his neignbors’ wells and causing ill feelings toward
his neighbors. '

I have alowo consulted the Steve Watery Master, Dave Jarrett, who
wanted to know if I had a well or pump problem or was Mr. Walker's
pumping, affecting my well. He explained to me that it is very
possible that the excessive pumping from Mr. Walker's well coula
very well lower the warer table to an extent that all the neighbors
could be affected. This appeared to be the problem because before
and after his pumping we did rnct lack for water.

Thank you for yecur consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

ASE: Jb



! J uul;us
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ATTACHMENT 3

WALKER LETTER AND SURVEY



AT, D

reowihom 1t May Concern:

Well tse Application #CGLI984 wae submitiod o thie summes of 1989
to the Water Master by Andrew James, Unlncorporated, for use of
well water for purposes of how chim i, Lo, garvdaon, sologl o
foul watering, and hopelully oo Twiore T rigueien of o ture Tor

animals, fcul or crops. Test friicalicg was done in the tall of
1989 and the summer of 19%0.

Two protests so far have been cutneiitod,  The T oo dved wos
from Robert and Donna Nielser, culih @0 vake ' 0y boad, Jregon
City, Oregon, 631-2280, whose jvopelty Do o P b perimeto;
of most houses or farms in the near area. ' Their complaints are

that they have had low water pressure and dirty water on a couple
of occasions when we were running irrigation, so they stated, for
24 hours or longer periods of time. We have test run irrigation
during the fall of 1989 and summer of 1990. We have never had
loss of water, dirty water, or low pressure from the time the well
was put on the house due to old well failure or during the times
the test,irrigation was run to the present. We have also never
iriigateﬂ for mere than 18 to 19 hours at any one Lims and we main-
tained pump pressure of 30 pounds or more at all times. e
received the first verbal information through another neighbor,
after receiving a letter from the Water Master that morning saying
that they had a formal complaint! we were told we had to have an
anuplication to use ground water. I'm sorry for being ignorant,
but it was my belief prior to this time that the well permit tooK
care of all water uses from-our well or wells, and I thought that
permission for use application was only required for common water
areas (ponds, streams, rivers). We had no inkling prior Lo this
that anybody was having problems, as we had talked to several of
the close neighbors and none of them had said anything &ansoul hav-

ing any problems of any type.

Their obiections are that we are depriving our hunan neightrors
the righlt to an adequate water supply so thal we cculd green up
pastures.  Had anybody said that they were having problems, we

would have cut back or stopped use completely. BLul, =S stated



above, having talked Lo our nweal neighbors and nu one having lalked
to us, we were not awarc tiiat Hielsens or anyone was having a pro-
blem, and the Nielsens, until 7 Junosry 1991, hioave never said
anything to us one way o1 the cilhoer o wnd ared 0 0 n say, there

was no way to have cttempled 1o bhovve 7esolved « wmatter or problem
that we were not aware oi. Pive 7 January 1991 intormalion from
Nielsens was the filing of Protest fAgainst Water Use Application
Froof of Service letter senl to us from them on U Janwary 1991,

To my knowledge, Nielsens still have no water rtighls nor have they

applied for such.

The second Protest Against Water Use ARpplication was received on

] February -1991, from Aaron and Beverly Eastberg, 20138 S. Baker's
ferry Road, Oregon City, Oreqgon, 631-3690. Mr. Eastberg states
that our being granted water rights would affect.hi; water rights
iwhich he has none, nor has he applied, to my wnowledge) if 1 was
allowed to pump 50-60 gallons poer minubte 24 hours a day, which we
hiove not done, and needless to say, would not Lo doing, c.cept

ror arzigation, and that wouid be only 29 needoed, and needliass 1o
Say, N0 way near 24 hours a da,; aun fog oronadh b o e,
per yvear, total. He stated that doviny oo oo ia g Fies e b
lack of water pressure, air in the linecs, and ittty wabter, and
that it would affect the water table, as it alrecady has, denleting

his water supply, and that he had no problems since 1974, when

similar problems (so I understand) o inoed bl Lo toove To deeper
his well. As I have sbtated arcve, o0 mat e oo Sl wmeed 00w
pumped initially, we had no lack of plessurc, u laCk ui waiul

and nothing but crystal clear water. He also states that we have
affected some of the other neighbors (I believe this means more
than one) and to my knowledge, from what I bave understcod from
hearsay, he was the person who stirred up the Nielsens. He also
states that the other neighbors in this area have individually
talked to me about this problem, and I have had no neignhbors talk
to me about any problems other than him, and this was only after

1 receivied tne Water Master's letter, and I tried to talk to him



S\W.1/4 SECTION 21 REGEIVED
T.BS., R.3E., W.B.&M, Huv 071389

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

AREA OF RESIDENCE AND
GARDEN 0.6 AC.

v,
........

Q-:;Z\\\- 3
N\ S.W. 1/16th
SECTION 21
r
LEGEND:
AREA OF BENEFICIAL USE !
| i
——— SECTION CORNER TIE ‘}j

Applicaticn No. %*HQ[ 34

Permit No. .

APPLICATION SURVEY

2
GEORGE WALKER - §
ANDREW JAMES |
UNINCORPORATED
SURVEYED OCTOBER 13, 1989 e
BY RUSSELL A LAWRENCE N\ =g
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(3 Hand line J Drip (A Other sprinkler system

Other systems:

Proposed date construction will begin: _Existing system

tof

Proposed date of completwn of system: _Existing sysfem

Proposed date water use will be completed: immediately

Is this groundwater source supplemental to another supply? _no

- If so, identify the suppl;); and the existing water right:

Are lands (including well site, access for. conveying water, and/or place of use) all under your owner-
ship? Yes If not, list in the Comments section below or on an attached sheet, the names and mailing
addresses of the legal owners of all property involved in the development.

. '-—-*Wa"—»v; o

NOTE:  ORS 537 and OAR 690-217 require t. sults of a pump test be submitted to'the Water Resources J
ﬁ”tDepartment before a certificate of water Fight will be issued confirming the right to the use of water
perfected under the terms of the permit. A pump test will be required within 10 years of the priority

date in the event a certificate has not been issued within that-time. The pump test must meet certain

minimum criteria as detailed in OAR 690-217.

Comments:

e )

ngmturyo/f Applicant

Agent Pr651dent

Andrew James, Unincorporated

NOTE: This permit, when issued, is for the beneficial use of water. By law, the land use associated with this
water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged land-use
plan. It is possible that the land use you propose may not be allowed if it is not in keeping with the
goals and the acknowledged plan. Your city or county planning agency can advise you about the land-
use plan in your area.

Application No. Sj— / ,( QI% ki‘ Permit No.




o~

2. LOCATION (if there is more than one well or source, describe on another ,s'heb./.z

329 feet North and 262 feet _West

(NorSj (Eor W)

fromthe _S.W. 1/16  cornerof Section 21

{Public Land Survey Corner)

located within the _ N.W.  1/4ofthe _S.W. _ 1/4of Section 21 .
Township _ 2 _South ,Range ___3 East WM. Tax Lot _914 |
in_Clackamas  County.

3. PLACE OF USE (attach additional sheets, if necessary):

Use or
Tax Lot acres to be
Township Range Section Y% % Section No. Use irrigated
28 3E 21 N.W. S.W. 21 914 Agricultaral| 4.5

4. DESCRIPTION OF WATER-DELIVERY SYSTEM:

Length and dimensions of supply ditch or pipeline: _ 840 LF 3" p.v.c. subterranean

supply manifold feeding 21.sprinkler outlets.

Size and type of pump and motor: 6" F & W model 6P0OBOA0OS submersible pump with

5 H.P. motor,.




= - Atiach (.
Application No. 9-7 - U 3 -\4 Permit No. .~ ’ M +

STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WOV 071389

Application for a Permit to Appfopriate Groundwater WATESFABéESOéJ:gggr? EPT.

“_"Applwant _G.e.ar.'.g.e_wn'l lzm* iAnder._Jamesv_Uninmpomied,_JLg,ep.t_E;e.s_j,d.gg.t_)

'.'v?'iMadmgaddress 9D?76 S Oakmnnf Lane.

R C ~~hm. 631-2233
__QLegon_C.i_t.y____ J)nmzom 97045 wk. 246-2217

State Zip Phone No.

‘...‘.4 o B

' I hereby make applwatwn for a permtt to appropruzce the following described groundwaters of the State of Oregon.:

| I THE DEVELOPMENT ( number of wells, tile lines, infiltration gauenes, etc.):

g _J_B__uﬁll__with 840 IF‘ of 3" distribntion l1ine feeding 21;risers,

Use of water: _water pas ture/hay fields

=N

Amount of water: A8 g or _82
{(cubic feet per second) ’ (gallons per minute)
Diameter of well: __ 8" ' : ‘Depth in feet: 129
Type and size of well casing: _ 0250 guage steel 8" No.of feet: _129

Estimated depth to water: _ 16

(feet)

Type of access port or measuring device:

Wells to be drilled by: __SKyles Drilling

Address: Oregon City _QOregon Q7045

City State Zip

If the water well is flowing artesian, describe your water control and conservation works:

If development is less than 1/4 mile from a natural stream, give the following:

Distance from development to stream:

Elevation difference between streambed and development:

Note: Wells must be constructed according to standards set by the department for the construction and [\

maintenance of water wells.
\\\/VO @C
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for he made no attempt in any way, shape or form to contact me

to let me know that he was having any kind of problem prior to him
calling the Water Master, and had he done so, I would have again
cut down or stopped until a solution could have been found., He
further states that I am overstocking my pasture available and
defeating the ability to raise stock economically. I don't know
what he means by this. He alsu states thal I have said that 1
have the right to pump all the water I need and this, needless

to cay, I have never said to anyone, for if it is approved, 1

can only use the water allotted by the State and the only thing 1
have said is that I would use whal was allotted if 1 needed 1it,
and wasn't causing anyone problems. He also states that I have
12 to 4 cows on 4 acres, when it is recommended to have 1 or 7
per acre. 1 have 4. acres rouandy in pasture and 1 have never
had more thait » Cows afa o 0 i tinags caclturing al oy one time,
and 4 calves which were nhoroing and eating very Little, 11V uny,

pasture. (4% X 2 is 9, which, according to his specs, 1 would still

preftty much mect), ani He St cbafes thal other Farms near feed
hay when grass is low, which G cop & thnouan 1220 tons a year
counting all my neighhors' ver b, Do S E S AL AP B BN WA S W AT &
of charge, as well as Thod Tighic-nl—wive dnd e grass o hay

I can get my hands oun. S0 n2ciless o say, my cows have never

gone hungry.

He also states that 1 don't seewm to accept the fact Lhar my actions

Y

3! ot ] o cocing 1L teed-

are affecting my neighbers' woi o anag
ings towards all my nelghbors. He “has never attempted to contact
me, except when | contacted him to resolve this probhlem, and he
“tates he has tried to discuss this problem witn me and that I
gup't listen. 1 contacted him at least six times to try to

fa cen Suat bow mueh ] coulit nrinkle or drri-

r-o0lvee the probilen

Py e b Sl R T IR PR S TR IR R WE N B e it time
cote witihoot i tocUieg frbee b i i i .

1 asked him why he hadn't sald cometning to me about him
. Mastpr o the one

having

rroblems before he started talking to the Water

¥ gh, & v oand sald
neighbor that 1 got the hearsay through, and he blew up

———



-lage -

it was none of my damn business who he talked to first and that

he didn't have to talk to me first, for this is America and he
could talk to who he wanted to. Needless to say, I didn't argue
the point. ihen after cutting my useage in half at least four
times, he was still complaining, and in the end, said he didn't
even want my well used, period, for my house, irrigation or any-
thing as long as he was having problems. At this time, I was using
very litile water (for the house and cattle only), and he was

still accusing me of irrigating at night, and when 1 told him I
wasn't lying and he kept insisting that I was, I tinally got pissed
to the point that I made a statement that I'd give him a half an
hour to draw a crowd on the Courthouse steps and I would kiss his
you know what if he could prove T was lying. His statement was

he wouldn't let me kiss his you know what because I'd give him
RIDS. 1, needless to say, at this time broke off the talk to try
to resolve this problem for I knew that I would probably punch him
out before long because I wouldn't take that kind of insult from

anyone.,



To Whom 1t May LConcelin:

A protest has been filed againust
applied For in ]989 by Andrew
Agent Pr=sident), 20276 S.

Wwaler iiue Application

Oakmont Lane, Oregen Cily, OR.
The well was

animal or

put in for purposes
foul watering, and

of household,
irrigation

lawn,

JG-11984
James, Unincorporated (George Walker,

garden,
of pasture for animals

o1 crops (old well was too shallow and water tasted like you know

what and was extremely high
even hgusehaold requirements).

in ireon bacteria and would not Supply

The well was drilled in Decembor, 1988, and put In service approxi-
mately June, 1989, for above menticioed uses except irrigation.,

Teel dirrigation was done in the tall of 1989 and the summer of 1%90.
We are requestirg information from you Lo he submitted to the

Water Master to be used in determininn whelher or not there are

any chjections or opinions to this application being approved ot
denioed, I would like the information tn cover the years 1949 o
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Ma . ter 10 4y <o desirve subiject intormat ion,
[hﬂﬂk y O,
P
f g LA
Nearge walker, Agead
]
‘ : - / /J S R oo N,y
PR /A-,‘/ / { ) i Y e,
/
e
AdCiess . /Q/ii"JJ, }%*Aad[/ AAS ik
> 2 /, .’//\'“/ .
Sty AP s Choatba s . .
(it y - ///lé ‘/QLL“_’, /_‘__7___/____> o o State: R
/ o~ - /
We il Desv e = b B R T
1. Have you hovd wator et o dee S Whe
2. Hag your waloer becno sbivty o mavky D Yes Noo 7
. Hoaviee yors bt ooy oo St ves Hhinke o know weye
GUED at L e e i oo
Vel Cudiide s s b e wh o T
Iy 0,
//2’{1_(/’ ﬁﬁ’m /.-_‘-_ Ry /7«;’.'.
S RGEHEE e
e et Coymation curien e 0 "

{

‘;‘“tf:t":i

Aoy on -
wlopter

Liy



Ta Whom it May Conncern:

A protest has been filed against Water Gue Application #G-11984
applied for in 1989 by Andrew Mames, Unincurporated (Georyge Walker,
Agent President), 20276 S. Uakmani toane, Orezgon City, OR.

The well was pul in for purposes of household, lawn, garden,
animal or foul watering, and irrigation of pasture for animals

or crops (old well was too shallow and waler tasted like you know
what and was extremely high in iron bacteiria and would not supply
even household requirements).

The weil wans drilled in December, 1988, ont pat dn selvice approxi-

mately dunc, 1 eSP 0 tar o abiove et Tone e cn axeept o drrination,
Test irvigalion was doric do tee Dt 0 Uy gt bhee Lammer ool 19,

We are reguesting information from you to be submibted to the
Water Master Lo be uscd in determicing whether or not there arc
any obiections or opinions 1o this apglication beling appraved or
dendeds  Towoeld Tike the inrormat ioo io caver the years 1989 to
e oresent.,
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o Whom it May Concoego:

A protest has been iled against Water Uce NApplication #G-11984
applied four in 1989 by Andrew Jamew, Unincorporated (Georae Walker,
Agent President), 20276 5. Oakmont | ane, Oregon City, OR.

The well was put in for purpoces of. household, lawn, garden,
animal or foul watering, and irrigation of paqtu1e For animals
nrocrops (old well was too shallow and water tasted like you know
what aad was extremely righ in iroan bacteria and would not supply
»vien household requirements),

b well was drilled Iin December, 19288, ond put in service approxi-
4

et ely Juae, 19890 for above aenlioned uses except irrigation.
et Drricntion was done in the ot of 1939 and the summer of 1990.

W oare requesting information rom you to be submitted to the
Waler Master Lo be used in determining whether or not thers are
any objections or opinions to thic application being approved or
denied, [ would like the informalion to cover the yrars 1929 tn
the present.

Copies of all information oblainudg w1 e distrinated to anyoeee
answering tnis questionnnaire prict to scbimitting te he waten
Master if they so desire subject inlovrmal jon.,

Fhank you,
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1o Whom it May Concern:

A protest has been filed anainat wint.: vern foantication AN -11984
applied for in 1989 by Andrew lade | snieccrpon abod {heorge Wialker,
Agent President), 202/6 . Oabowed 1o dniagon City, Ui

The well was put in for purposes of household, lawn, garden,
animal cr toul watering, and irrigation of peasture for animals

or crops (old well was too shallow and water tasted like you know
what and was extremely high in iron bacteria and would not supply
even household requirements).

The well was drilled in December, 1988, and put in service approxi-
mately June, 1989, for above mentiocned uses except irrigation.
Test irrigation was done in the fall of 1989 and the summer of 1990.

We are requesting information {rom you to be submitted to the
Water Macter to be used in determining whether or not there are
any objections or opinions to this application being approved or
denjed. 1 would like the information to cover the years 1989 to
Lhe present.

Copies of ail information ootained will be distributed te anyone
answering this guestivnnmnaire prior to submitting to the Water
Master if they wo desire subjer i iniormation.

Thank you,

rr’;, (P ctratitin
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To wWhom it May Concern:

A protest has been filed against Water lse ﬂpplication #G-11984
applied for in 1989 by Andrew James, Unincorporated (George Walker,
Agent President), 20276 S, Oakmont Lane, Oregon City, OR.

The well was put in for purposes of household, lawn, garden,
animal or foul watering, and irriqation ¢f pasture for animals

or crops (old well was toou shallow and water tasted like you know
what and was extremely high in iron bacteria and would not sSupply
even household requirements).

The well was drilled in December, 1988, and put in service approxi-
mately June, 1989, for above mentioned uses except irrigation,
Test irrigation was done in the fall of 1989 and the summer of 1990,

We are requesting information from you to be submitted to the
Water Master to be used in determining whether or not there are
any objections or opinions to lhis application being approved or
dennied. T would like the infermalion tao cover the years 1989 to
the present. :

Copies of al) information obtained will be distrihuted to anyone
nswering this questionnnaire prior to submitting to the Water
Moster if tney so desire subject information.

Thanle you,
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T o Whionio oo b M, S ERTRE E

A protest has Lven Piled oo 1 Wty e Lppiticalion #G-11984
applied for in 1769 by foolicw Jawes, Unincorparated {heorge Walkes
Agent Fresident), 20776 <. Oakmont Lane, Oregon City, OR.

'

The well was put in ftor puvposas of household, lawn, garden,
animal or foul wateving, muod irrication of oasture for animals

or crups (old well was too snsltiow oot woter Lasted like you know
what and was extremely high 1o v boocteria and would not supply
even houzehold requircment ),

The well was drilled in December, 1988, and put in service approxi-
mately June, 1989, for above mentioned uses except irrigation.
Test irrigation was done in tre fall of 1989 and the summer of 1990.

We are requesting information fruom you to be submitted to the
Water Master to be used in determining whether or not there are
any objections or opinions to this application being approved or
denied. I would like the information Lo cover the years 1989 to
Lhe present.

Copies of all information obtained will be distributsrd to anyone
arLwering this questionnnaire prior to submitting Lo the Water
Maoter PP they s desire subject inlormation,
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Popanlest b hieens i T Tt i s e e ot #6198
G ted for dn TURY Ly Bndrea bame o uaiacorpor =ted (Georar Wallken
Aaenl Proesident ), 2US 0 S, Hakmont e Oregun Cily, GOR.

Ihe well was pub ia tar parposer ¢! hosehold, lawn, garden,
animal or fuul waterioag, and iyrriaatinn «f pasture T ninals

or crops (old well wao too shatdog ol water Lactiog idee Yo kO
what and was extremely high o teon booteria aoa woisld nobl supply
even household requirement . ).

fhe well was drilled in December, vy, and put in service approxi-
mately June, 1989, for above menliored uses except irrigation.
fest irrigation was done in the fati of 1989 and the summer of 1990.

We are requesting informaticn Crom v Lo he submiltad 1o the
Water Master to te used i detormioing whether or not there are
any ohjections or opinions Lo this application being asuproved or
denied. 1 would like the information to cover the years 1989 to
the present.

Copies of all information obtained will be distributed Lo anyone
answerTing this questionnnaire prior to submitting to the Water
Master if they so desire subject information.

Ihank you,
 serei

+

s . .
Leorge Walker, Agerl Vresident
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To Whom it May Concaorn:

W oprotesl has been fiied anainst wWaler Use Application #G-11984
applied for in 1989 by Andrew James, Unincorporated (George Walker,
Agent President), 20270 S. takmornt tance, Oregon City, OR.

The well was put in for puiprse< ot household, lawn, garden,
animal or foul watering, and irrication of pasture for animals

or vrops (uld well was too shallow and water tasted like you know
what and was extremely high in iron bacteria and would not supply
even household requirements).

The well was drilled in December, 1984, and put in service approxi-
malely June, 1989, for above mentiuned uses except irrigation.
Teot jrrigation was done in the fall of 1989 and the summer of 19290,

We are requesting information from you to 'be submitted to the
Water Master (o bLe used in determining whether or not there are
anvy obiections or opinions to this application being approved or
denied. I would like the information to cover the years 1989 to
the present.

Copies of all information obtaincd will be distributed t2 anyone
answering this questionnnaire prior to submitiing to the Water
Mister if they so desire subject information.

Thank you,

ITC:ﬁV (Al e

LGeorge Walker, Agent President
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ATTACHMENT 4

AQUIFER TEST DATA AND REPORT



AN

STAE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT INTEROFFICE MEMO

To: WEISHA MIZE Date: September 10, 1991
From: MIKE ZWART

Subject: PROTEST AGAINST APPLICATION G-11984, GEORGE WALKER

Pump Test

Donn Miller instructed me to conduct a short-duration aquifer (pump) test at the
Walker well to determine whether interference is possible with wells owned by
protestants Nielsen and Eastberg. Sarah Meyer and I conducted such a test on
July 17, 1991. All parties were advised to minimize water use prior to the test.
Several pre-test water level measurements were taken at all wells for about an
hour prior to pumping. The Walker well was pumped for five hours from 10:30
a.m. to 3:30 p.m. The irrigation system was configured to maximize pump
discharge during the test. The discharge decreased from about 84 gallons per
minute (gpm) to 72 gpm during the test. Average discharge was 73.3 gpm. Water
levels were monitored at the wells during this pumping, or drawdown, phase of
the test. Following the shut-down of the pump, recovery water levels were
monitored until 6:00 p.m., at which time 90% recovery occurred at the Walker
well. The test duration and methodology closely approximated what is specified
by the Department’s pump test requirements.

Test Analysis

The Walker well drew down about 49.5 feet by the end of the pumping period.
The specific capacity of the well is therefore about 1.46 gallons per minute per
foot of drawdown. The water level in the Eastberg well drew down 1.19 feet by
the end of the pumping period. The water level in the Nielsen well rose slightly,
about 0.16 foot, throughout the test period.

Several methods exist to estimate aquifer characteristics, transmissivity (T, in
gallons per day per foot) and storativity (S), from analysis of test data. Standard
graphical methods include the Theis and Cooper-Jacob plots, which can be
applied separately to the drawdown and recovery data. Both these methods were
used to analyse data at the Walker well. In addition, T was estimated based on
the specific capacity of the well. The drawdown data collected at the Eastberg well
was analysed with the Theis method. No analysis was possible with data
collected at the Nielsen well. The range in aquifer characteristics is summarized
in the table below.

{



Well Method Data Used T (gpd /ft. S (dimensionless)

Walker Theis drawdown 980 NA*
Walker Theis recovery 1170 NA
Walker Cooper-Jacob  drawdown 1550 NA
Walker Cooper-Jacob ~ recovery 1180 NA
Walker specific cap. drawdown 2460 NA
Eastberg Theis early drawdown 10120 0.00060
Eastberg Theis late drawdown 8660 0.00063

*Storativity is not calculated using data from the pumping well.

Conclusions

1) The Nielsen well did not respond to the pumping of the Walker well and is
not likely to be in hydraulic connection with it. Any problems that the Nielsen’s
may be experiencing with their well or water quality are therefore not likely to be
a result of pumping of the Walker well.

2) The Eastberg well responds to the pumping of the Walker well. Use of the T
and S values calculated at the Eastberg well allowed extrapolation of the
drawdown at this well after longer pumping periods. At the average discharge
rate of 73.3 gpm for 30 and 100 days of continuous pumping, predicted drawdown
is about 5.2 feet and 6.2 feet, respectively.

3) The rate requested on Mr. Walker’s application form is 82 gpm. However,
based on 4.5 acres of proposed irrigation, a permit could not be issued for more
than 25.25 gpm. Using this rate, the predicted drawdown at the Eastberg well
after 30 and 100 days of pumping is about 1.8 feet and 2.2 feet, respectively.

4) Predicted drawdown at the Eastberg well after long-term pumping of the
Walker well is not significant.

5) The Eastberg well does not adequately develop the aquifer that is penetrated.
With a total depth of 93 feet and a static water level of about 71 feet, there is
probably only 15 to 20 feet of available drawdown above the pump intake.

6) Based on your comment that Sarah Meyer’s application review does not
comment whether the proposed appropriation will or will not have the
potential for substantial interference with Foster Creek, I reviewed the
application for this purpose. Based on the water bearing zone targeted by the
well constructor and on the lithology described, I believe that the Walker well
will not have potential for substantial interference with Foster Creek and so
noted on the review form.



Recommendations

1) Advise the Nielsen’s that no well interference was measured at their well
during the test. The problems mentioned in the protest, brown water and low
pressure, are not the result of pumping the Walker well. They may wish to
consult with a well constructor or pump installer to determine if their system is
operating as it should or if their well is in need of reconditioning or perhaps
deepening.

2) Advise the Eastberg’s that the pumping of the Walker well, even for
prolonged periods, does not substantially interfere with their well. Their well is
apparently only marginally adequate at present, and also does not fully develop
the aquifer. They should consult with a well constructor to consider
reconditioning, deepening or replacement of the well.

3) If a permit is issued, the applicant should be strongly advised that the well
should be limited to the maximum rate allowed under the terms of the permit.

4) The data collected during the aquifer test is sufficient to waive the pump test
requirements of the Department, should a permit be issued.

Enclosures: Copies of test data, graphs, and well reports



Page #1 - “Walker Well Test Data 4"

Tuesday, September 10 11:52 AM 1991

—_—

Time Water Level | Drawdown Time, minutes after pump on | Recovery, feet | Time, minutes after pump off
1 9:27:00 48.78 0.049999 -63:00.00 49.410
21 9:43:00 48.76 0.029999 -47:00.00 49.430
3] 9:59:.00 48.74 0.010002 -31:00.00 49.450
41 10:12:.00 48.74 0.010002 -18:00.00 49.450
51 10:27:00 48.73 0.0000 -3:00.00 49.460
6| 10:37:.00 77.26 28.530 7:00.00 20.930
7] 10:39:00 79.93 31.200 9:00.00 18.260
8] 10:40:00 80.73 32.000 10:00.00 17.460
9| 10:42:00 81.96 33.230 12:00.00 16.230
10| 10:44:00 83.04 34.310 14:00.00 15.150
11 ] 10:46:00 83.95 35.220 16:00.00 14.240
12| 10:50:00 85.39 36.660 20:00.00 12.800
13 ] 10:55:00 86.72 37.990 25:00.00 11.470
14 ] 11:00:00 87.78 39.050 30:00.00 10.410
15{ 11:05:00 88.57 39.840 35:00.00 9.6200
16| 11:10:00 89.29 40.560 40.00.00 8.9000
17| 11:20:00 90.48 41.750 50:00.00 7.7100
18| 11:30:00 91.71 42 980 60:00.00 6.4800
191 11:40:00 92.34 43.610 70:00.00 5.8500
20| t1:50:00 92.98 44.250 80:00.00 5.2100
211 12:00:00 93.87 45.140 90:00.00 4.3200
22 | 12:15:00 94.40 45.670 105:00.00 3.7900
23| 12:30:00 95.00 46.270 120:00.00 3.1900
24 | 12:45:00 95.44 46.710 135:00.00 2.7500
25| 13:00:00 95.95 47.220 150:00.00 2.2400
26| 13:15:00 96.27 47.540 165:00.00 1.9200
27 1 13:30:00 96.71 47.980 180:00.00 1.4800 B
28 | 13:45:00 96.88 48.150 195:00.00 1.3100 J
29| 14:00:00 97.15 48.420 210:00.00 1.0400 ‘
30| 14:15:00 97.41 48.680 225:00.00 0.78000
31| 14:30:00 97.58 48.850 240:00.00 0.61000
32| 14:45:00 97.76 49.030 255:00.00 0.43000
33| 15:00:00 97.89 49.160 270:00.00 0.30000
341 15:15:00 98.02 49.290 285:00.00 0.17001
35| 15:29:00 98.19 49.460 299:00.00 0.0000
36| 15:31:00 86.16 37.430 301:00.00 12.030 1.0000
371 15:32:00 82.22 33.490 302:00.00 15.970 2.0000
38| 15:33:00 79.80 31.070 303:00.00 18.390 3.0000
39| 15:34:00 78.06 29.330 304:00.00 20.130 4.0000
401 15:35:00 76.55 27.820 305:00.00 21.640 5.0000
411 15:36:00 75.38 26.650 306:00.00 22.810 6.0000
42| 15:37:00 74.24 25.510 307:00.00 23.950 7.0000
43 ] 15:38:00 73.28 24.550 308:00.00 24910 8.0000
44 | 15:39:00 72.41 23.680 309:00.00 25.780 9.0000
45 ] 15:40:00 71.60 22.870 310:00.00 26.590 10.000
46| 15:42:00 70.21 21.4B0 312:00.00 27.980 12.000
47 | 15:44:00 69.00 20.270 314:00.00 29.190 14.000




Page #2 - “Walker Well Test Data 4~ - Tuesday, Septem;berio 11:52 AM 1991
Time Water Level | Drawdown Time, minutes after pump on | Recovery, feet | Time, minutes after pump off
48 | 15:46:00 67.93 . 19.200 316:00.00 30.260 16.000
49| 15:50:00 66.24 17.510 320:00.00 31.950 20.000
50| 15:55:00 64.56 15.830 325:00.00 33.630 25.000
51 16:00:00 63.23 14.500 330:00.00 34.960 30.000
52 | 16:10:00 61.25 12.520 340:00.00 36.940 40.000
53} 16:20:00 59.73 11.000 350:00.00 38.460 50.000
54 | 16:30:00 58.53 9.8000 360:00.00 39.660 60.000
55 ] 16:45:00 57.18 8.4200 375:00.00 41.040 75.000
56 § 17:06:00 55.68 6.9500 396:00.00 42.510 96.000
57§ 17:15:.00 55.17 6.4400 405:00.00 43.020 105.00
58 | 17:30:00 54.44 5.7100 420:00.00 43.750 120.00
591 17:45:00 53.79 5.0600 435:00.00 44.400 135.00
60 ] 18:00:00 53.25 4.5200 450:00.00 44,940 150.00
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Water Level Data from Wells in the Walker/Nielsen Area

Well Location | Date WL -] Comments
— ]
Geo. Walker Irrig.| 12/30/88 48 Driller's Report, 129’ total depth, 1 hr air test at 60 gpm|
20276 S. Oakmont| 3/27/91 48.95 static water level below measuring point
Elev ~225'| 7/1191 49.19 static water level below measuring point

631-2233

Robert Nielsen| 7/22/70) 52 or 32 Driller's Report, 80' total depth, pump test 24 gpm/28'dd/2 hrs
20090 S. Bakers Ferry| 10/2/85 33| Driller's Deepening Report, 97" total depth,] hr air test at 18 gpm
Elev ~225'| 2/26/91 23.95 static water level below measuring point
631-2280| 3/27/91 24.5 static water level below measuring point
7/1191 33.84 static water level below measuring point; recovering-pump cycling
Sid Eastburg 2/19/71 27 Correct log?? 60' total depth, pump test 30 gpm/33'dd/1 hrs
20139 S. Bakers Ferry| 7/16/74 40| Driller's Deepening Report, 93" total depth, 1 hr air test at 10 gpm
Elev ~225'| 2/26/91 68.9 static water level below measuring point
631-3690] 3/27/91 69.2 static water level below measuring point
7/1191 69.88] static water level below measuring point
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OREGON DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

DIRECTOR'S PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION RE: APPLICATION G11984

Application G11984 was filed on November 7, 1989 by George Walker
for use of groundwater from a well located in the NW% SW% Section
21, Township 2 South, Range 3 East, Willamette Meridian, in
Clackamas County, Oregon. The proposed use from said well is for
irrigation of 4.5 acres in the NW% SW%, Section 21 of said Township
and Range. The amount requested to be appropriated is 86 gallons
per minute (gpm) or 0.18 cubic foot per second (cfs). For
irrigation of 4.5 acres, the maximum amount that would be allowed
is 25.25 gpm.

Protests against approval of the application were filed by Robert
Nielsen and Aron Eastberg. The protestants were concerned that use
of water from the proposed well would interfere with the protes-
tants!' and others' exempt wells, which had previously experienced
problems in the late summer following extended periods of pumping
(24 hours or more) by the applicant at this well.

Applicant was also informed that the proposed well was within a
quarter mile of Foster Creek, a tributary to a state scenic
waterway, the Clackamas River, and that scenic waterway flows would
likely be determined in December of 1990, but the application could
be processed if it was shown that the well was not hydraulically
connected to the stream located within or tributary to the scenic
waterway.

An aquifer test was performed by Department staff on July 17, 1991.
The test involved applicant Walker's irrigation well applied for in
Application G11984, and the Nielsen and Eastberg domestic wells.
Test results showed no hydraulic connection between the Walker
irrigation well and the Nielsen well. The test results did show
some connection between the Walker and Eastberg wells, but there
was no substantial interference such as would warrant denial of
this application. With appropriation at the Walker well limited to
25.25 gpm, predicted drawdown at the Eastberg well after 30 and 100
days of pumping is 1.8 feet and 2.2 feet, respectively.

Test results showed further that the problems experienced in the
past at the Nielsen well are not related to pumping at the Walker
well, but may indicate a need to recondition or deepen the well.
The Eastberqg well may likewise need to be reconditioned, deepened
or replaced, and does not fully develop the aquifer.

Staff review of the application, the water bearing zone targeted by
the well constructor and the lithology described in the well log
determined that the Walker well does not have the potential for
substantial interference with Foster Creek and will therefore not
interfere with the scenic waterway flows.

As there is no, or no significant, hydraulic connection between the



Walker irrigation well and protestants' domestic wells, and as
there is no potential for interference with scenic waterway flows,
the Director finds that existing rights and the public interest
would not be harmed by approval of this application for permit.

The Director's preliminary determination is that Application G11984
may be approved, and a permit issued for use of up to 25.25 gpm,
and that existing rights and the public interest would not be
adversely impacted thereby.

DATED and ISSUED this 18‘% day of October, 1991.

It H

WILLIAM H. YOUNG
Director

NOTICE: If you disagree with this Preliminary Determination, you
may renew your protest against approval of the application and
issuance of the permit with conditions, within 20 days of the date
of issuance of this Preliminary Determination. Renewal of protest
shall be in writing, describing with specificity the grounds for
protest and the action you would ask the Water Resources Commission
to take on this matter. The written renewal of protest should be

sent to the Director's attention at 3850 Portland Rd. NE, Salem,
Oregon, 97310.
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Aron Eastberg WATER

20138 South Bakers Ferry Rd. RESOURCES
Oregon City, OR 97045

September 27, 1991

DEPARTMENT

RE: Aquifer pump test results, Walker/Nielsen/Eastberg wells
Protest against Application G11984

Dear Mr. Eastberg:

Enclosed please find a report on the pump test results performed by
Mike Zwart and Sarah Meyer on the above-named wells. This test was
done 1in response to the protests filed by you and Mr. Nielsen
against George Walker's Application G11984.

As you can see from page 2 of the memorandum, there 1is no
connection between the Nielsen's well and the Walker well. There
does appear to be some connection between your well and the Walker
well, but the response of your well to pumping at the Walker well
even for prolonged period of time is considered minor and not
significant. It does not rise to the level of impact necessary to
support a protest under the Department's Administrative rules.
I've enclosed a copy of Division 8 for your reference.

Staff also determined that the problems you have experienced with
your well are likely due to inadequacies in the condition of your
well. It is recommended that you consult with a well constructor
regarding reconditioning, deepening or replacement of your well.

Based on the test data and results, the Director will soon be
issuing his Preliminary Determination on Application G11984. His
recommendation will be that a permit be issued. After you have
reviewed the report, please let me know by October 16th whether you
wish to pursue your protest further.

Sincerely,

s

Weisha Mize
Hearings Referee -

cc: George Walker
Robert Nielsen
Larry Nunn, WRD S5
Mike Zwart, WRD PRy B

N
{4s°

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR V731
(503) 3783734

FAX (ANR) 378-8130
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September 27, 1991

Robert Nielsen WATER
20090 South Bakers Ferry RAd. RESOURCES
Oregon City, OR 97045

DEPARTMENT

RE: Aquifer pump test results, Walker/Nielsen/Eastberqg wells
Protest against Application G11984

Dear Mr. Nielsen:

Enclosed please find a report on the pump test results performed by
Mike Zwart and Sarah Meyer on the above-named wells. This test was
done in response to the protests filed by you and Mr. Eastberg
against George Walker's Application G11984.

As you can see from page 2 of the memorandum, there is no
connection between your well and the Walker well. It appears that
the brown water and low pressure problems complained of are a
result of inadequacies in the condition, and perhaps construction,
of your well, rather than as a result of pumping at the Walker
well. It is recommended that you consult with a licensed well
constructor or pump installer to determine if your system 1is
operating properly.

Based on the test data and results, the Director will soon be
issuing his Preliminary Determination on Application G11984. His
recommendation will be that a permit be issued. After you have
reviewed the report, please let me know by October 16th whether you
wish to pursue your protest further.

Sincerely,

Hearings Referee

cc: George Walker
Aron Eastberg
Larry Nunn, WRD -
Mike Zwart, WRD

R

3830 Portland R4 NF
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739

FAX (303) 378-813¢
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- C‘ [ {M Skyles Drilling, Inc. <7
= 5 STATEOFOREGON ’ 1169 Molalla Ave. : _’464/
WATER WELL REPORT - Oregon City, Oregon 97045 =7 i« /4
- (asrequited by ORS 537. 765) ' 656+-2683 FAT ff-f'_ _ ‘“s‘rARTQARw g 2466
(1) OWNER: . Well Number__02 - (9) LOCATION OF WEfiL by legal descnptlon
- - Neme-George Walker - Andrew James Unincorporated tyClackarrasLa 4
.7 Mddew . 20276 SOakmont . SRS e L°"ﬂ“",de .
o * .Townshlp 2 SC NorS Ramzp 3 EaSt EorW. WM. "
LGty - Qrégon City - _State” Oregon Z'P 97045 ctiomi s L NGBy S ML e
07 : = == ot A
o (2) TYPE OF WORK. e T M k Lot = ,' - Block CF Sub_dwnsilbn
crw s ol Newwelt - -+ D_eg?ep . -'-IZI-_-E..-'e'conai‘tidn-: .- EI ‘Abandon Street Address ofW_ell(or nearestaddx-ess)20276 S, Qakmont- _
| '..'...(3)':DRIL'I:N‘[ETHOD e = L - Oregon C1tv Qregon_ -
SR E Rotary Air "«’“"I:I"‘k'o'mry Mud ©° [ Cabte (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL ‘
‘Other - 48 ft. below land surface. “Date 12-30-88
g) PROPO%ED USE i Artesian ;:;ressure_ : Ib. per square inch. Date L
- 1Al ‘Domestic' - Commumty D Industrml m Irrigation '
) e, ) ey Irrgati (11) WATER B]EARING ZONES: |
-. (5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION . Depth atwhlch water was ﬁrst found 76
. Special Constructlon approval... Yes N° .- Depth. ofCompleted Wellift. . From - | To _ " Estimated Flow Rate SWL
. . " 'Yes No - ~ : 76" 977 — < -
Exploswesused O K- 'I'ype - - ~“Amount - 977 101| 20 §g$
. HOLE . " SEAL Amoun T 247 T
Diameter From To Materml From To sacks_::;o:mds, ’ 115 1 45. - f_)o. 2pm 48
12" | 0] 18 Gran. Bent ...0]. 18 |15 sacks [(12) WELLLOG: -  4aevation
" - ' : - - = - -
8 18 1129 ) i ‘ ‘Material _From | To | SWL
-Ho_wwassealplacedstt'ethod [:] A D B O ‘C _[:_-] p O - . ClaVV Brown: g 0 5
Xl Other =1L0 . . ' V
" Backfillplaced from —_fi.to —— ft.  Material Gravel & Clay 5 176
Gravel placed from ft. to ft.  Size of gravel . o ) R
(6) CASING/LINER:; Gravel medium 76 | 97
_Diap:et.er From , To  Gauge| Steel Plastic Welded Threaded : 1[ .
o Cang 8" 1 #2 11201250 @ O @ DO || Gravel & Sand. 97 [101
' . _o.0.0 .0 .S . s
i O 0O "0 "0 "[_Gravel medium & Clay _ 101 ] 115
O 0O a .0 , ' ‘ ' : ' ‘,
Liner: - .0 O 0. 0O Gravel & Sand 115 [1124 | 48
_ : 1 L O 0Od a a K ' ‘
. Final location of shoé(s) 129 Clay gray 124 | 129
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: = | 1 ‘
& Perforations Method —__Rotary A1r i - @
O Screens Type Material . w5 4o I -1\a% 4‘/
. Slot . Tele/pipe T } "w’)"}c(}j 1(31'1 el .
- From To size Number Diameter  size Casing Llner o R SN
114 124 [1/8 | 270 ' m .0 el »*-%U‘
: o - 4d 7
O O :
D . D i 1 L
B Y g O Date started 12-26-88 compkwdu . 12-29-88
; D (unbonded) Water Well Constructoi'"Certificatioin
v (8)-WELL TESTS M““mum testing time is 1 hour I certify that the iwork I performed on the construction, alteration,
] Pu .0 B d m Al il::mg abandonment of this |well is in compliance with Oregon well construct
S REIR o g; <R ' san - standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to my b
Yield gal/min Drawdov{vn_ Drill stem at Time - ‘knowledge and belief. . ! .
. 1 hr. . A
o gg }5@ T | Sitned - A — Date
: 38 Cetrezileon __100 . : hr (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
- Femmton T T e o o on B ol o theconiston, o, o shndon
Wﬂsﬂwaterﬂnalysmdone" BYes Bywhom' Drlller work performed dunng this time is in compliance with Oregon v
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use" O Too httle construction standardsf This report is true to the best of my knowledge &
O Salty 0 Muddy [ 0dor [ Colored [J Other belief, Ji J % /4 WWC Number _533 .
Depth of strata: Sl@%ﬁf V P al — Da@e Dec. 198

" ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

SECOND COPY - CONSTRUCTOR _ T?IRD COPY - CUSTOMER' 9809C :




f}:yfceorge Walker .
"hl- 20276 South . Qakmont Lane

N After' your'{yiSit I spoke ‘w1th our Hearlngs

'“;'REFERENCEEfﬁiiéugglgéélz::; O

" Dear Mr;.WaIker;L

o ‘cer and our
Groundwater Geology Section about ‘your appllcatlon.‘ These folks

|1 PHONE 3783739 -

. are doing the .research to be able to respond to Lhe protest.” our . -

hearlngs offlcer will send you cop1es of correspondence about the
‘protest o A . S :

We will. . not be able to 1ssue a permlt untll the protest 1s’
. resolved. .. Also a ’'review by ‘our. groundwater folks must also be
. made. The- permlt if issued, may contain several condltlons and
' llmltatlons as ‘a_result of the protest and rev1ew.fi

: At this tlme I'am not able to estlmate when the permlt may- bep‘
issued: .. You' spoke about - w1thdraw1ng ‘the appllcatlon if a. permit

could not be issued by spring. That of course is your option. You.

need to be aware that we are not able to refund the examlnatlon
" fee. A : : - :

If you have any questlons please call me.

Slncerely, ‘.‘"

LARRY H. NUNN
Water nghts Spec1allst

LHN,cam

ccr Hearing'Section




VA ER RESOURCE',I
PSALEM OREG@N

e f“"-” do~hereby “p ndJ.ng app]:J.c £

o made 1n the name(s) of G’co v~qc. (s a,(lic:/ /(jvw -
for use of’water from [,Uaatu b(/el/ B L |
_ NAME OF» WATER SOURCE

est*rthe“approv

Mcro«.a{% & ?—7&\4\. E 77Wf ' Y Sect1c{n 9»/:

AS‘@CCURATELY "AS POSSIBLE)

County Assessor 8- Offlce is. attached. The locatJ.on*of the propose
use and’’ polnt ‘of - diversion,:. and my/our property and po:.nt of
dlvers;on’have been marked on the map. ' .

COMPLETE EITHER A/ OR B/, OR BOTH.

A'/:';,_-My '_ ;(:Our). water r1ghts would be _adversely affected by the
T fproposed o ouse J.n . the~_ follow;pg - way(s)
Prov1de as much detall as. poss1b1e - feeljiifree to attach - ;
‘.addltlonal paper. Remember that .you will need to- produce N
testlmony and evidence' to support your allegatlons 1n the R |

: event of a contested case hearlng. S ST




'the proposed use: would adversely effect them.

-;;?(c1rcle'ohe)'1ntend ‘to +have an attorney
rhj,attorney's name and address is

e S S ST i SV R R i L R T
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'ungalker about “this~ probrem “‘He be“leves—‘howeverr~th&tfhe -has-the---
-'fr1ght to. pump all the water he needs:to produce grass for -his .cows.

‘January 17, 1991

4

E

C e
w

i

i Cne i 3 5 1 e

m s

TO Whom It May Concern. f.;;” o ¥ [

l
I bel1eve .our - water r1ghts,would be adversely affected by the

proposed - use of pumping water from'Mr Walker's well at- 50=60
gallons per’ m1nute,‘24 hours. per day.. This would affect the water

ﬂtable as “it’ already has;’ depletlng our water- supply Dur1ng ‘Mr,
) Walker s pump1ng, we have already had a lack of .water pressure, air

in- the 11nes, ‘and dirty water. : Prior: to the§1rr1gat1on by Mr,

JWalker we had not experienced any problems with' our well since 1974
when it was deepened. This pump1ng of water has&also affected some.-

‘gof the ne1ghbors in this ared, .who have 1nd1v1dua11y talked to Mr,

I believe-he is. overstock1ng the pasture available’ and defeating
the. ab111ty to raise stock economically. . He~ has had 12~ 14 COowWs -on .

- four acres; when it is. recommended to have one or two per acre.

iirThere are’ other farms near. with livestock who iare not irrigating
~ for grass because they are not overstocked and- they supplement with,

hay. when grass is'low. _I have tried . to d1scuss this problem with"-

g Mr. Walker 'but- he doesn 't seem to accept the fact that his actions
‘..are affectlng h1s ne1ghbors wells and caus1ng 111 feel1ngs toward

his. ne1ghbors Rt S . : }1
. . E hb
. _ i

v

"1 have also consulted the State Water Master,¢Dave Jarrett - who"
wanted to know if I had a- well or: pump problem or was Mr. Walker 'S

- pumping’ affect1ng my well. .. He. explained to me that it is very

: Thank you for your cons1derat1on in th1s matter

"—S;ncerely;' e ‘ ot

,poss1b1e that the: excess1ve pumplng from Mr, Walker s well could

very well lower -the water table to.an .extent that all the neighbors:
could be affected This appeared to be the problem because before

;,and after h1s pump1ng we did.not lack for water

' .

|
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‘depose and say that on7~”

rafj"‘ :”t “;.EG ﬂiﬂif;_ag
.{‘ belng flrsgééégy sworn,a;wn.l.
~is e 994, 1 dia
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.mall a copy of the attached protest agalnst appllcatlon number

é ms s«‘/

oﬂythe protest 1n an envelope addressed to-,:f

to the appllcant by regular ma11 by plac1ng a copy

e

'(app11can1

;(app11cant)

L's attorney)

SU9$174?_ §é ézzzérwacnf%’

(address)

4C959%h4é::ﬁ/

postage prepald thereo 'fs‘;

My commlss1o
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PR OTEST AGAINST

K)
o e e i

I (We) *?/é/rf' 1/\ 0/4/74 A/VZ/S/ﬁ S

"'?%*“’.‘:f' RRCEN . _'NAME(S)

Zﬂﬂfﬁ s 5//« Py

MAILING. @RESS

wgg Ly g 7ge

STRTE ”~:f' ZIP

.TELEPHONE -

do hereby protest the approval of pendlng application # 6-' // 75 ‘/

made 1n the name(s) of ”/‘ //dzgﬂf ' [

i

for use of water from ﬁ/ﬁ W{// L -

e TR TR T ~ . NAME OF WATER. SOURCE o

The proposed use is for / YV‘//V/ ‘)éﬁ/)

Y

A » P P bta:
*‘County ‘Agsessor's Office’ is attached. T}
-point of d1vers1on, and my/o'

; ed:

testimony ‘and- evidence to:. support
‘event 'of a.contesteéd. case hearing




e R ¢ fﬁ;_ﬁf/hﬂ«ﬁ/éﬂ// z/f/ﬂf/

protest. ) |

believe“'that the proposed 'use would. h Vi
~ef fectw “on the publlc interest

“--".(You should prov1de a clear explanatlon of how the proposed
use would have substantial adverse effect(s) on the’ publlc

" interest): Remember that -you. will need to. produce testimony

. and evidence to support. your allegatlons in the event of a-

. contested case hearing. - . " . :

i

E g We have / @P (circle one) attempted to' resolve this* o
matter throu discussion w1th the appllcant. ) iq&ﬂt:have-

o -;'-/  Hoes o ' ) '} = I 2 w////”
o 1) o Lise il s Ll Tatcl g

1lx

R _/'f'w ' n. {/— :I.f ‘this protest is-not- resolved informally, e e
:I.t may be" necessary to present testimony and: evidence :l.n an-




Y
i
!

Q@
-
;

roo N YRSt s

... Robert F. Nielsen - 20090 S. Bakers Ferry Rd}

"Wer moved 1nto our home 11 Oc ober, di w
tje'flrst homes in this development “In th& sumn%”’o"7'7"':'t”h: R
‘Hew--home was built.next to us. : The builder" ApPr vedsou's - T LT
_f”*bout puttlng in @ community. well whlch We" would 18
e s OVET. - We .did not want to: become - 1nvolved in, anythlnn llce tnat
o cwhichcould: - become a potentlal source ‘of. ii1- feellngs among -
“our nelghbors.' After being aoproacnedﬂby”the bur“l«:ler,-we----""~’“~‘-'“"~~
.~ ~checked to- seé what would be necessary to gain water rights

for ourselves to guarantee we would have adequate water,. We

‘were .told we would have to pump a certain amount | ‘o f gallonsiﬁ

.per month to. be granted water rlghts._ The amounéxwas way more

than we would or could use 1n a month even if. welpumped con=

t1nuously, 'S0 we no. lonner pursued try1ng to galn water r1ghts.

"Each. year, for several years, we planted ‘a garden and about a

month before tlme to harvest, . we would get brown;water and

d1rt comlng 1nto the ‘house. throuph the water - p1pes._ We- knew

by thls that’ we were running low on water ‘and elected to conserve

the remaining water for use in the: hbuse rather than the garden.

When this- same thlng happened several years in. a\row. we - 7
: ‘elected . due to a lack of water - not to plant. a ganden agaln.-“Bv
N U ithis. t1me 7 :to 10 homes had been .placed on: the development
- ' After mo: longer planting “a garden,.there;were several years . T o
we’ were -again getting: brown d1rty water 1nto therhouse and '
'eventually we“had our -exi 5

R '”feven w1th a'

shrubs
ground s.watered
'waterﬂuseage ‘this. year (1990) b
‘time's. ~ The. tlmes the water had been brown_and pnessure is down
have been when Mr. Walken had been runn1 gﬁhls 1nr1gat10n,.
sprlnklers"for a prolonged perlod of—t ne.. (.

YT

_or»tmat~hevnot-
but %e do obJect




6-11984. -«

g of the protest 1n an envelope addressed to-f”””’“”“f

f?‘fi;lmail a copy of the attached protest agalnst apA

[

|
I
]
i

5

07%2 Jb 5 ﬂ///?zy/

(appllcant) _ (appllcant's attorney)

;
L

o (address) '-d f_.iz —
Dl i — m@»

~‘ : (citW - . TSt_’ate)

" _‘My Commlssmn Explres

“NOTARY-PUBLIC ORECON L My ' comissm i

4
i




‘ a_n.,cThe_use of . water._ shall be.. l1m1ted when 1t mterferes \mth any- pnor surface,or ground.water.__._m__,:

|7 rights.-

T . STATE OF OREGON

. THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO

. 20276. SOUTH OAKMONT LANE

: The well is located as follows

“The well shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standa

‘October I, 1992.

.This permit is for- the ‘beneficial use of water without waste. The wa

" new regulations may requlre the use of best practlcal technologles or ¢
- achieve this end. : .

. By law, the land use assoc1ated with this water use must be in- con

_ William H. Young, Director

APPLICATION G-11984"

PNy i

NPT 7 i

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS

l
1
y
l
(

GEORGE WALKER
OREGON CITY, OREGON 97045

to use the waters of ONE WELL in the CLACKAMAS RIVER BAS
4.5 ACRES.

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS

503-631-2233
- 503-246-2217.

IN for mRIGATION OF

This . Permit is 1ssued approving Appl1cat1on G-11984. The date of priority is NOVEMBER 7, -

1989..

The amount of water used for 1rr1gat1on, together with the amount

The use is; limited to not more than 0.183 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND or its’
: eqmvalent in case of rotatmn measured at the well.

. NW 1/4 SW 1/4 SECTION 21, T 2 S, R 3 E, WM 329 FEET NORTH AND 262 FEET -
WEST FROM SwW 1/16 CORNER SECTION 2. R

secured under any.other

right existing for’ the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per
~second. per acre, or'its eqmvalent for each acre irrigated and shall

be further limited to a

diversion .of not to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irriga ted during the irrigation

season. of each year.,

The use shall conform {0 such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper

state officer..

A description of the propo'sed place of use under the permit is as follows:

) NW 1/4 SW 1/4
. SECTION 21

4.5 ACRES

and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The works constructed .

§ TOWNSH]P 2 SOUTH, RANGE 3 EAST WM._

rds for the Constructmn
shall include an air line

and pressure gauge or an access port for a measuring line, adequate‘
elevation in the well at all times. When required by the departm

-_,mstall and maintain a weir, meter, or other suitable measuring d
o complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn.

. Actual construction work shall begin on or before , and shall be.
Complete apphcat1on of the water to the ‘use- shall be made on or before

October 1, 1991,

Failure to comply. w1th any of the prov1s1ons of this permit may result i
not limited to restnctlons on the use, civil penalties, or cancellation of

land-use goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan. .

Issued this date, . |
Water Resources Depdrtment

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
BASIN 2 VOLUME  CLACKAMAS RIVER WELLS

G-11984.LCJ

lto determine: water level
Ient the permittee shall
evice, and shall keep a

completed on or -before

in action including, but
the perm1t

ter user is adwsed that
onservat1on practlces to

apliance with statewide :

PERMIT G-
DISTRICT 16




|

Application No. % — l l (1 gq | Permit No.

STATE OF OREGON f N
- WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT NGV 071989

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.

Application for a Permit to Appfopriate Groundwater SALEM. OREGON

Applicant: George Walker (Andrem James lnincorporated, Agent President)

Mailing address: - 20276 S. QOakmont lane

. : hm. 631-2233
Oregon City Oregon 97048 wk. 246-2217

City ] State Zip Phone No.
I hereby make application for a permit to appropriate the following described groundwaters of the State of Oregon:

1. THE DEVELOPMENT (number of wells, tile lines, infiltration gallerigs,"etc. )

1. 8" well with 840 I.F of 3" distribution line Fpeding;QﬂwrﬂéePS.

Use of water: water pasture/hay fields

e - -2

Amount of water: e or _82
{cubic feet per second) N .(gnllons per minute)
Diameter of well: _8" ' . -Depth in feet: _129
Type and size of well casing: __ Q. 250 guage steel 8" : No. of feet: __129 _____.

Estimated depth to water: _76__

(feet)

iy

Type of access port or measuring device:

Wells to be drilled by: __ SKyles Drilling .

Address: Qregon City OQregan : 97045 - -
City Stat.e‘ Zip

If the water well is flowing artesian, describe your water control and conservation works:

f]

If development is less-than 1/4 mile from a natural stream, give the following:

Distance from development to stream:

Elevation difference between streambed and development:

Note: Wells must be constructed according to standards set by the department for the construction and
maintenance of water wells.

I

W

Al

KA

(o



2. LOCATION (if there is more than one well or source, describe on another sheet):

329 feet North and 262 feet _West
{Nor 8) {Eor W)

fromthe _S.W. 1/16 cornerof Section 21

(Public Land Survey Corner)

located within the __N.W. ___ 1/4ofthe __S.W., __ 1/4 of Section _2]1

Township __2_South Range 3 FEast WM. Tax Lot . 914 |

in_Clackamas County.

3. PLACE OF USE (attach additional sheets, if necessary):

Use or
Tax Lot acres to be
Township Range Section Y% Y Section No. Use irrigated
28 A H 21 Mo W= Bl e d 914 Agricultuaral 4.5

4. DESCRIPTION OF WATER-DELIVERY SYSTEM:

Length and dimensions of supply ditch or pipeline: _ 840 LF 3" p.v.c. subterranean

supply manifold feeding 21 sprinkler outlets.

Size and type of pump and motor: 6" F & W model 6POB0OA05 submersible pump with

5 H.P. WOGOE .




Type of irrigation system (check appropriate box): [1 Flood 0 Wheel line

[] Hand line U] Drip [ Other sprinkler system

Other systems:

Proposed date construction will begin: _Existing system

Proposed date of completion of system: _Existing system

Proposed date water use will be completed: 1mmediately

Is this groundwater source supplemental to another supply? 100

If so, identify the supply and the existing water right:

Are lands (including well site, access for conveying water, and/or place of use) all under your owner-
ship?_ Yes  If not, list in the Comments section below or on an attached sheet, the names and mailing
addresses of the legal owners of all property involved in the development.

NOTE: ORS 537 and OAR 690-217 require the results of a pump test be submitted to the Water Resources
Department before a certificate of water right will be issued confirming the right to the use of water
perfected under the terms of the permit. A pump test will be required within 10 years of the priority
date in the event a certificate has not been issued within that time. The pump test must meet certain
minimum criteria as detailed in OAR 690-217.

Comments:

Rgent President

Andrew James, Unincorporated
NOTE: This permit, when issued, is for the beneficial use of water. By law, the land use associated with this

water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged land-use
plan. It is possible that the land use you propose may not be allowed if it is not in keeping with the
goals and the acknowledged plan. Your city or county planning agency can advise you about the land-
use plan in your area.

Application No. &9— { ! Q{% k‘; Permit No.




(DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE)

Dear Applicant:

I certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with any accompanying information. I am

returning it to you for the following reason(s):

In order to retain your priority, you must return this application with the requested corrections or additions on or

before 19
Date: , 19
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
By:
RECEIVED at Oregon Water Resources Department on: 19

at_____—~  o’clock AM/PM.

Application No. -Sﬁ_ ’ { Ql% L\' Permit No.

1401D




Water Resources Department

NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT 3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE

GOVERNOR

378-3739

November 15, 1989

George Walker
20276 S. OCakmont ILane
Oregon City, Oregon 97045

REFERENCE: File G-11984

We received your application on November 7, 1989, describing the proposed use of
cubic foot per second of water from one well for watering pasture and/hay fields.
Supporting data and fees in the amount of $200.00 were also received. Our Receipt
59653 is enclosed.

You are receiving this notice because you have a water right application pending
with the Water Resources Department. Your proposed water development project is
located within or upstream from a state scenic waterway. A recent Oregon Supreme
Court decision  (Diack) requires the Water Resources Commission to make certain
findings about applications in these locations.

The Commission has directed the Department to postpone further processing of
applications in these locations until the streamflows necessary for recreation and
fish and wildlife uses within the scenic waterway have been determined. We are
working with State Parks Division, Departments of Fish & Wildlife, and Envirommental
Quality to make these determinations as quickly as possible.

We expect the scenic waterway flows will be determined December, 1990, for your
area.

Even though your application is within or above a scenic waterway, we will process
your application in the normal manner if it fits any one of the criteria listed
below:

A. You propose to use groundwater that is not hydraulically connected to the
stream located within or tributary to the state scenic waterway. Usually this
means that your well would need to be at least one mile away from the nearest
stream.

B. Your proposed use of water is non—consumptive. It would pass through your
project and return in egual amounts at a location upstream from the scenic
waterway.

C. You propose to contract for stored water as either your primary or supplemental
source of supply and the owner of the stored water is willing to give you a
contract.



November 15, 1989
Page two

D. You propose to transfer an existing water right certificate by moving either
the point of diversion or the place of use. You believe that such move will
not change the amount of water in the stream from your current practices.

If your project does not fit into one of the above categories (A-D), you may want to
modify it so that it does. Submit those modifications to us. If you can not modify
your application to fit one of the above categories, you may want to consider one of
the options below:

1. leave your current application pending with us to hold your tentative priority
date. After the flows are quantified, we will resume processing your
application. If it turns out that not enough water is available to meet the
recreational demands for the scenic waterway, we may have to deny your request.
The examination fees will not be refunded, but any recording fees you submitted
will be refunded.

2. Withdraw your application. The examination fee is non-refundable, but any
recording fees which were submitted will be refunded. If after flows needed
for the scenic waterway are dquantified you believe that there is enough water
left for your proposed use, file a new application with the appropriate fees to
establish a new priority date. Your new application will then be processed
using more definite information regarding the availability of water for your

proposed use.

3. Conduct sufficient flow studies of your own using methods approved by Parks
Division and Fish & wildlife. Then, submit information demonstrating that your
proposed use of water will not impair the flows needed for the scenic waterway.

We advise you to avoid committing any resources toward your project on the”
assumption that your permit will be issued. Use of water cannot legally be made
without the permit and the outcome of the scenic waterway study is not predictable
at this time. Some streams are likely to have no water available except during high
flow periods. It is possible that there will not be encugh water left for your
proposal after the studies are done.

If you want to wait for the results of the flow studies, you do not need to contact
us. We will assume that you want to leave your application pending (alternative #1,
above) .

If your choice is either alternative #2 or #3, please return this letter with your
comments.

If you have any questions not answered by this letter, please contact the
Applications and Permits Section at 378-3739.

Sincerely,

STEPHEN C. BROWN
Water Right Specialist cc: Russell A. Lawrence, CWRE Enclosure



RECEIVED
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SW.1/4 SECTIUN 21
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MONT Lieog  SALEM, OREGON
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Apch: tinn No. }7 ﬁ%"“
Permit No. = (11457
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APPLICATION PROCESSIKG OUTLINE

- Bagin:

Sub-basin: Application No. & -// 787
Fees paid: Examination fee:___________ Permit NO.. .

RATE AND DUTY for irrigation

1. Check for minimum information (DAR 690-11-020)

yes no
i e Name and meiling addreas of the applicant
N . I Source of the vater.
1 ——_——— Quantity of vater to be appropriated.
. . . Location of point of diversion to 1/4 1/4
Section.
“1_ R Nature and place of uage.
1. R Name and mailing addrese of all legsl ovners
| of the properties involved.
4 e Signature of the applicant
_1_ I Examination fees.
If minimum information not sgupplied, excepting legal owner

information, then return to applicant with letter explaining
deficiencies

|
yes no | / -
e =~ Water Resources Commission claassification ¥ o
limitg or restrictions -- If yes, note: f

State Englneer’s withdravals -- If yee, note:

Legislative vithdravals -- If yea, note:

——-- ] 7 If policy atatement is unclear check vith Resources
’ Management Divisicn.

.?&_ ——— Scenic Watervay:
on _up-stream _ w/in 1/4 wile

_ Notify Parks and Recreation Department
—_—— R Out-of-basin diversion &
Need to route to Geology Section due to: f
vell vithin one mile of a stream "
well vithin restricted surface water area t
vells vith request for greater than 5 cfs
vell ig for heating L/or cooling
vell constructed by land owvner
__._ vell ie arteasian
artificial ground vater recharge project
——__ ground vater area under setudy
¥ithin Irrigation District:
e Notify Need excerpt from District
Legal description of property
Ovnership statement
Other parties to Hotify:
Water Resources Comwiggion reviev if:
——__Requeat faor greater than 3 cfs N
__Dam height greater than 10 feet
Storage of more than 9.2 acre-feet
—___Out-of-basin diversion
_vithin or above a scenic vatervay \
_conditional usee under bagin programe
requeats for larger rate or duty than alloved
___.ground vater recharge project . \
_other subgstantial public interest isaues -
__._requests for reviev by an agency or person
Watermaster comsent form sent vith copy of
application and map. ___________
——_ R Watermagter comments received ___________
Hydrographic section comsents requested
Hydrographic section comments received___________
0.D.F. ¥, sent copy of spplication and map(except
groundvater) requesting comment
_____ —— 0.D.F.¥. comments received
_;7[ ——_——— Report from D.E.8. received
V. " Publish application information in veekly public
natice.
Notify other ovners of development
PROTESTED
filed
regolved
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